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2 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Village in winter
signed in Cyrillic ‘T. Slepyshev' (lower right); inscribed in Cyrillic 
‘Zima v derevne’ [Winter in a village] (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
76.5 x 95.5 cm

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection
Condition: some loss of paint along upper edge

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Village in winter
signé en cyrillique ‘T. Slepyshev’ (en bas à droite) ; inscription en 
cyrillique  'Zima v derevne' [Hiver dans un village]  (au verso)
huile sur toile
76,5 x 95,5 cm

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste
Condition : quelques manques de peinture le long du bord 
supérieur

1,000 - 1,500 €

1 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Horses in a birch grove
numbered ‘No. 109’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
188 x 100 cm

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private 
collection

Condition: overall good condition, 
some residues of soot

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Horses in a birch grove
numéroté ‘No. 109’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
188 x 100 cm

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier 
de l'artiste

Condition: bonne condition générale, 
quelques résidus de suie

1,400 - 1,800 €A
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3 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932-2016)
Forest lake
signed ‘T Slepyshev’ (lower right), titled in Cyrillic and numbered 
‘No. 26  Lesnoe ozero’ [Forest lake] (along lower edge), numbered 
‘No. 114’ (on the reverse)
oil on board
121 x 147 cm

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Forest lake
signé ‘T Slepyshev’ (en bas à droite), titré en cyrillique et numéroté 
'No. 26  Lesnoe ozero' [Forest lake] (le long du bord inférieur); 
numéroté ‘No. 114’ (au verso)
huile sur carton
121 x 147 cm

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste

1,500 - 2,000 €

4 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Country road
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘95  Т Slepyshev’ (lower right),  
numbered ‘No. 83’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
81 x 100 cm
Painted in 1995

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection
Condition: overall good condition, some residues of soot

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Country road
signée en cyrillique et datée ‘95 Т Slepyshev’ (en bas à droite), 
numérotée ‘No. 83’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
81 x 100 cm
peint en 1995

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste
Condition : bonne condition générale, quelques résidus de suie

1,200 - 1,600 €
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5 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 —2016)
The Parisian woman
signed in Cyrillic ‘T Slepyshev’ (lower left), signed again 
and dated ‘ Т Slepyshev 1991’ (upper right)
oil on canvas
100 x 81
painted in 1991

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 —2016)
The Parisian woman
signée en cyrillique ‘T Slepyshev’ (en bas à gauche), signée 
à nouveau et datée ‘Т Slepyshev 1991’ (en haut à droite)
huile sur toile
100 x 81
peint en 1991

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste

1,200 - 1,500 €

6 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932-2016)
Village church
Signed, titled in Cyrillic and numbered ‘T Slepyshev / 
N33 Derevenskaya tserkov’ (lower right), inscribed and 
numbered  ‘125’ (on the reverse)
oil on board
121 x 122 cm

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932-2016)
Village church
signé en cyrillique ‘T Slepyshev’, titré en cyrillique et 
numéroté ‘No. 33 Derevenskaya tserkov’ (en bas à droite), 
numéroté, inscrit ‘125’ (au verso)
huile sur carton
121 x 122 cm

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste

1,500 - 2,000 €
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7 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Oak grove
signed in Cyrillic  and dated ‘T. Slepyshev 90’ (lower center), 
titled in Cyrillic in pen  ‘Dubovaya rosha’ [‘Oak grove’] (on the 
reverse) 
oil on canvas, triptych
162.5 x 96.50 cm (each), 162.5 x 290 cm circa (total)
painted in 1990

Provenance: 
Artist's studio
Private collection
Condition: overall good condition, some residues of soot

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Oak grove
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘T. Slepyshev 90’ (en bas au centre), 
titré en cyrillique au stylo ‘Bosquet de chênes’ (au verso) 
huile sur toile, triptyque
162,5 x 96,50 cm (chacun), 162,5 x 290 cm circa (totale)
peint en 1990

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste
Condition : bonne condition générale, quelques résidus de suie

2,000 - 4,000 €

8 •
ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Village landscape
signed in Cyrillic ‘T Slepyshev' (lower right); inscribed and 
numbered (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
80 x 100 cm

Provenance: Artist's studio ; Private collection
Condition: good condition, some loss of paint

ANATOLY SLEPYSHEV (1932 -2016)
Village landscape
signé en cyrillique ‘T Slepyshev’ (en bas à droite) ; numéroté, 
inscrit (au verso)
huile sur toile
80 x 100 cm

Provenance : Collection privée ; Atelier de l'artiste
Condition : bonne condition, quelques manques de peinture

1,200 - 1,700 €
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9 •
ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860-1939)
Costume design of the Duke for 
‘Lorenzaccio’ by Alfred de Musset in 
Paris in 1896
Inscribed ‘Le Duc (M Darmont)’ (lower 
left), inscribed ‘Lorenzaccio’ (lower right)
watercolour, pencil on paper
32.5 х 25 cm

Provenance:
Roseberys, London, 19.03.2014, lot 1754

ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860-1939)
Esquisse de costume du Duc pour 
'Lorenzaccio' par Alfred de Musset à 
Paris en 1896
Inscrit ‘Le Duc (M Darmont)’ (en bas à 
gauche), inscrit ‘Lorenzaccio’ (en bas à 
droite)
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
32,5 х 25 cm

Provenance:
Roseberys, London, 19.03.2014, lot 1754

3,000 - 4,000 €

10 •
ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860-1939)
Costume design of Catherine Ginori 
for ‘Lorenzaccio’ 
by Alfred de Musset in Paris in 1896 
Inscribed ‘Catherine Ginori (Mme 
Bellanger)’ (lower left), inscribed 
‘Lorenzaccio’ (lower right) 
watercolour, pencil on paper
32.5 х 25 cm

Provenance:
Roseberys, London, 19.03.2014, lot 175

ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860-1939)
Costume de Catherine Ginori pour 
'Lorenzaccio' d'Alfred 
de Musset  à Paris en 1896 
inscription 'Catherine Ginori (Mme 
Bellanger)' (en bas à gauche), inscription 
'Lorenzaccio' (en bas à droite) 
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
32,5 х 25 cm

Provenance:
Roseberys, London, 19.03.2014, lot 175

3,000 - 4,000 €
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11 •
EGON SCHIELE (1890-1918) 
Selbstdarstellung mit orangefarbenem umhang 
(Self-portrait with orange cape)
signed in plate (?)
publisher’s blindstamp 'ADEVA' for Akademische Druck-und 
Verlagsanstalt (lower right)
offset lithograph
edition of 1000, published in 1985
48 x 32 cm (image), 60.2 x 42.7 cm (sheet)
condition : traces of folding and scotch

EGON SCHIELE (1890-1918) 
Selbstdarstellung mit orangefarbenem umhang 
(Autoportrait avec cape orange)
signé dans la planche ( ?)
cachet de l'éditeur ‘ADEVA’ pour Akademische Druck-und 
Verlagsanstalt (en bas à droite)
lithographie offset
édition de 1000 exemplaires, publiée en 1985
48 x 32 cm (image), 60,2 x 42,7 cm (feuille)
condition: traces de pliage et de scotch

1,000 - 1,200 €
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12 •
EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), AFTER   
Danseuse à la barre
signed in plate ‘Degas’ (upper right); numbered in pencil 
(?) ‘4/60’ (lower left) edition 4/60
offset lithograph
publisher: possibly J. Langlois in Faubourg 
St-Martin, Paris
24.5 x 19 cm 
executed circa 1919

EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), D’APRÈS   
Danseuse à la barre
signé dans la planche ‘Degas’ (en haut à droite) ; numéroté 
au crayon ( ?) ‘4/60’ (en bas à gauche)
édition 4/60
lithographie offset
imprimeur: peut-être J. Langlois, Faubourg 
St-Martin, Paris
24,5 x 19 cm 
exécuté vers 1919

2,500 - 3,000 €
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13 •
PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), AFTER 
Chapeau épinglé (La fille de Berthe Morisot et sa cousine)
signed in plate 'Renoir' (lower left)
etching, 3rd plate 
11.5 x 8 cm (plate),14.5 x 10.5 cm (sheet) (à vue)
executed circa 1894

PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), D’APRÈS   
Chapeau épinglé (La fille de Berthe Morisot et sa cousine)
signé dans la planche 'Renoir' (en bas à gauche)
eau-forte, 3ème planche 
11,5 x 8 cm (planche),14,5 x 10,5 cm (feuille) (à vue)
exécuté circa 1894

700 - 800 €

14 •
PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), AFTER 
Sur la plage, à Berneval
signed in plate 'Renoir' (lower right)
etching, 3rd plate ( ?)
13.2 x 9 cm (plate), 15.8 x 11.5 cm (sheet) (à vue) 
executed circa 1923

PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), D’APRÈS 
Sur la plage, à Berneval
signé dans la planche 'Renoir' (en bas à droite)
eau-forte, 3ème planche ( ?)
13.2 x 9 cm (planche), 15.8 x 11.5 cm (feuille) (à vue) 
exécuté circa 1923

700 - 800 €

15 •
EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), AFTER   
Étude de tête
stamp ‘ATELIER ED. DEGAS’ (upper 
right), numbered in pencil (?) ‘4/60’ (lower 
left)
edition 4/60
offset lithograph
Publisher: possibly J. Langlois in 
Faubourg St-Martin, Paris
24.5 x 19 cm 
executed circa 1918

EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), D’APRÈS   
Étude de tête
cachet ‘ATELIER ED. DEGAS’ (en haut à droite), 
numéroté au crayon ( ?) "4/60" (en bas à gauche)
édition 4/60
lithographie offset
Imprimeur : possiblement  J. Langlois, Faubourg 
St-Martin, Paris
24,5 x 19 cm
exécuté vers 1918

2,000 - 2,500 €
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16 •
EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), AFTER   
Portrait of Henri Rouart 
signed and dated in plate ‘Degas 1895’ (upper right)
numbered in pencil (?) ‘1/60’ (lower right) edition 1/60
offset lithograph
Publisher: possibly J. Langlois in Faubourg St-Martin, Paris
24.5 x 19 cm 
executed circa 1918

EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917), D’APRÈS   
Portrait of Henri Rouart 
signé et daté dans la planche 'Degas 1895' (en haut à droite)
numéroté au crayon ( ?) '1/60' (en bas à droite) édition 1/60
lithographie offset
Imprimeur : possiblement J. Langlois, Faubourg St-Martin, 
Paris
24,5 x 19 cm
exécuté vers 1918

2,500 - 3,000 €
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17 •
PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), 
AFTER   
Baigneuse debout, à mi-jambes 
etching
16.5 x 11 cm, (plate), 20 x 15.5 cm (sheet) (à vue)
executed circa 1910

PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), 
D’APRÈS 
Baigneuse debout à mi-jambes
eau-forte
16.5 x 11 cm, (planche), 20 x 15.5 cm (feuille) 
(à vue)
exécuté circa 1910

800 - 1,000 €

18 •
PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), AFTER   
Femme nue couchée (tournée à droite)
etching, 2nd plate
13 x 18.5 cm (plate), 16.2 x 22.2 cm (sheet) (à vue)
executed circa 1909

PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919), D’APRÈS    
Femme nue couchée (tournée à droite)
eau-forte, 2ème planche
16.5 x 11 cm, (planche), 20 x 15.5 cm (feuille) (à vue)
exécuté circa 1909

800 - 1,000 €
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⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

19 • ⊕
ALBERT MARIE LEBOURG (1849-1928)
Les bords de la Seine, La Bouille 
signed and titled ‘A Lebourg La Bouille’, label  ‘Galerie 
Motte Geneva Paris’ (on the stretcher on the reverse)
oil on canvas
46 x 85 cm

Provenance :
Galerie Motte - Geneva / Paris 
Private American collection

ALBERT MARIE LEBOURG (1849-1928)
Les bords de la Seine, La Bouille 
signé et titré ‘A Lebourg La Bouille’, étiquette ‘Galerie Motte 
Geneva Paris’ (sur le châssis au dos)
huile sur toile
46 x 85 cm

Provenance :
Galerie Motte - Genève / Paris 
Collection privée américaine

10,000 - 15,000 €
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20 • ⊕
PAUL BAUM (1859-1932)
Across the Fields
oil on panel
45.7 x 56 cm
executed circa 1920

PAUL BAUM (1859-1932)
Across the Fields
huile sur panneau
45.7 x 56 cm
exécuté vers 1920

12,000 - 15,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) 
(EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe 
d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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21 •
HENRYK H. SIEMIRADZKI (1843- 1902) 
Portrait of young woman in headscarf
signed ‘H. Siemiradzki’ (lower right); hand-written expertise from 1942 
with red wax seal (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
29 х 27 cm

HENRYK H. SIEMIRADZKI (1843- 1902) 
Portrait of young woman in headscarf
signé ‘H. Siemiradzki’ (en bas à droite) ; expertise écrite à la main de 
1942 avec cachet de cire rouge (au verso)
huile sur toile
29 х 27 cm

15,000 - 20,000 €
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22 •
HENRYK H. SIEMIRADZKI (1843- 1902) 
Sketch for ‘An Orgy at the time of Tiberius 
on the Capri island’
(1881, The State Tretyakov Gallery)
signed, dated, located ‘H. Siemiradzki Rome 1881’ (lower 
right)
wash and pencil on paper
15 x 18.5 cm (à vue)

HENRYK H. SIEMIRADZKI (1843- 1902) 
Sketch for ‘An Orgy at the time of Tiberius 
on the Capri island’
(1881, The State Tretyakov Gallery)
signé, daté, situé ‘H. Siemiradzki Rome 1881’ 
(en bas à droite)
lavis et crayon sur papier
15 x 18,5 cm (à vue)

6,000 - 8,000 €
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23 •
ITALIAN SCHOOL, 19TH - 20TH CENTURY 
Venice, Santa Maria della Salute 
oil on canvas 
20 x 30 cm

Provenance: Private collection, Monaco

ECOLE ITALIENNE, 19 - 20EME SIECLE
Venise, Santa Maria della Salute 
huile sur toile 
20 x 30 cm

Provenance : Collection privée, Monaco

1,000 - 2,000 €

24 •
REUBEN LE GRAND JOHNSTON (1851 - 1918)
Flock of sheep in the forest 
signed ‘R. L. Johnston’ (lower right)
oil on panel
51 x 41 cm 

Provenance: Private collection, USA

REUBEN LE GRAND JOHNSTON (1851 - 1918)
Troupeau de moutons dans la forêt 
signé 'R. L. Johnston" (en bas à droite)
huile sur panneau
51 x 41 cm 

Provenance : Collection privée, États-Unis

200 - 300 €
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25 • ⊕
MAURICE DENIS (1870-1943)
La Baigneuse
signed ‘Mau.Denis’ (lower left), signed 
again with initials ‘MAUD’ (lower right)
oil on board
24 x 16.5 cm

This works will be included in the 
forthcoming Maurice Denis Catalogue 
Raisonné being prepared by Claire Denis 
and Fabienne Stahl.

MAURICE DENIS (1870-1943)
La Baigneuse
signé ‘Mau.Denis’ (en bas à gauche), signé à 
nouveau avec les initiales ‘MAUD’ (en bas 
à droite)
huile sur carton
24 x 16.5 cm

Cette œuvre sera incluse dans le prochain 
catalogue raisonné de Maurice Denis 
préparé par Claire Denis et Fabienne Stahl.

12,000 - 15,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de 
l'agent en douane.
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26 •
TIFFANY LOUIS COMFORT (1848-1933)
Egyptian archeological study
signed with initials 'L.C.T.' (lower left); sketch in 
pencil (on the reverse)
oil on artist’s board
46.5 x 34 cm 

TIFFANY LOUIS COMFORT (1848-1933)
Egyptian archeological study
signé avec les initiales "L.C.T." (en bas à gauche) ; 
esquisse au crayon (au verso)
huile sur carton d'artiste
46,5 x 34 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €

28 •
STEFAN BAKAŁOWICZ (1857-1947)
Flower seller
signed and indistinctly dated 'Bakalowic… 
19/2 81 (?)'
pencil, gouache on paper
31 x 23.5 cm 

STEFAN BAKAŁOWICZ (1857-1947)
Flower seller
signé et indistinctement daté ‘Bakalowic... 
19/2 81 ( ?)’
crayon, gouache sur papier
31 x 23,5 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €

27 •
WŁADYSŁAW BAKAŁOWICZ (1831-1904) 
Standing nude
signed and dated ‘Bakalowicz 1896’ (lower left)
pastel on paper
74 x 39 cm
paint in 1896

WŁADYSŁAW BAKAŁOWICZ (1831-1904) 
Standing nude
signé et daté "Bakalowicz 1896" (en bas à gauche)
pastel sur papier
74 x 39 cm
peint en 1896

4,000 - 6,000 €



 40 41

29 •
WILHELM KOTARBINSKI  (1849-1921)
Water nymphs
signed 'Wilhelm Kotarbinsky.' (lower left)
oil on canvas
25.5 x 37.5 cm

WILHELM KOTARBINSKI  (1849-1921)
Water nymphs
signée ‘Wilhelm Kotarbinsky’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
25,5 x 37,5 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €

30 •
WILHELM KOTARBINSKI (1849-1921), ATTRIBUTED TO
Two Roman beauties
signed and located 'Kotarbinsky Roma' (lower right) oil on canvas
67 х 43 cm 

WILHELM KOTARBINSKI (1849-1921), ATTRIBUÉ À
Two Roman beauties
signé et localisé 'Kotarbinsky Roma' 
(en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
67 х 43 cm

12,000 - 15,000 €
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31 •
NICOLAS POLIAKOFF (1899-1976) 
Set of four female nude drawings 
each signed, dated, 3 of them located ‘N. Poliakoff Paris 1928’
pencil on paper
24.7 х 32.3  cm
executed in 1928

NICOLAS POLIAKOFF (1899-1976) 
Ensemble de quatre dessins de nus féminins 
chacun signé, daté, 3 d'entre eux situés 'N. Poliakoff Paris 1928’
crayon sur papier
24,7 х 32,3 cm
exécuté en 1928

1,200 - 1,500 €

32 •
UNKNOWN ARTIST, LATE 19TH CENTURY
Set of two drawings 
Nude models
sanguine on paper
30.5 х 17.5 cm and 29.5 х 16.5 cm

ARTISTE INCONNU, FIN DU 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Ensemble de deux dessins 
Modèles nus
sanguine sur papier
30,5 х 17,5 cm et 29,5 х 16,5 cm

300 - 500 €
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33 •
FRANZ VON STUCK (1863-1928),
ATTRIBUTED TO
double-sided drawing:

(i) Sitting nude
sanguine on paper
signed in pencil 'Franz Von Stuck' (lower left)
(ii) Reclining nude
pencil on paper
26 x 19.5 cm

FRANZ VON STUCK (1863-1928),
ATTRIBUE A 
dessin recto-verso :
(i) Nu assis
sanguine sur papier
signé au crayon "Franz Von Stuck" (en bas à gauche)
(ii) Nu couché
crayon sur papier
26 x 19,5 cm

1,000 - 2,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs 
de l'agent en douane.

34 • ⊕
HENRI LEBASQUE (1865-1937)
Femme aux Tournesols
signed ‘H Lebasque’ (lower right)
oil on paper laid on canvas
26.5 x 19 cm 

HENRI LEBASQUE (1865-1937)
Femme aux Tournesols
signé ‘H Lebasque’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur papier marouflé sur toile
26.5 x 19 cm 

6,000 - 8,000 €
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35 •
VERA ROCKLINE (1896-1934)
Nude
signed ‘Vera Rockline’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
55.5 x 46.2 cm 

Provenance:
Collection Fernand Lafarge
Artcurial, Paris, 27.03.2019, lot 34
Private collection

VERA ROCKLINE (1896-1934)
Nude
signé ‘Vera Rockline’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
55,5 x 46,2 cm

Provenance:
Collection Fernand Lafarge
Artcurial, Paris, 27.03.2019, lot 34
Collection privée

12,000 - 15,000 €
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36 • ⊕
ALEXANDER ALTMANN (1878-1932)
Peonies in the garden
signed (lower left)
oil on canvas
73.7 x 61 cm

ALEXANDER ALTMANN (1878-1932)
Peonies in the garden
signé (en bas à gauche) 
huile sur toile
73.7 x 61 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

37 • ⊕
MARIUS BORGEAUD (1861-1924)
Femme Lisant
signed ‘M Borgeaud’  (lower right)
oil on canvas
40.6 x 33 cm

Literature:
Bernard Wyder and Jacques Dominique 
Rouiller, Marius Borgeaud : l'homme, l'œuvre 
1861-1924 : Catalogue Raisonné, Lausanne, La 
Bibliothèque des Arts, 1999 (ill. N260, p.163) 

MARIUS BORGEAUD (1861-1924)
Femme Lisant
signé ‘M Borgeaud’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
40.6 x 33 cm

Littérature :
Bernard Wyder et Jacques Dominique Rouiller, 
Marius Borgeaud : l'homme, l'œuvre 1861-
1924 : Catalogue raisonné, Lausanne, La 
Bibliothèque des Arts, 1999 (ill. N260, p.163) 

10,000 - 12,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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38 • ⊕
ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Seated nude
signed (lower right)
oil on canvas
66 x 50.8 cm

ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Seated nude
signé (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
66 x 50.8 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

39 • ⊕
IRENE KLESTOVA (1908-1989)
Roses
signed (lower left)
oil on board
24 x 19 cm

IRENE KLESTOVA (1908-1989)
Roses
signé (en bas à gauche) 
huile sur carton
24 x 19 cm

600 - 1,000 €

40 • ⊕
IRENE KLESTOVA (1908-1989)
Roses
signed (lower right)
oil on panel
23 x 19 cm

IRENE KLESTOVA (1908-1989)
Roses
signé (en bas à droite) 
huile sur panneau
23 x 19 cm

600 - 1,000 €
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41 • ⊕
JEAN PESKÉ (1870-1949)
Woman at work
signed ‘Peske’ (lower right)
pastel on board
56 x 46 cm

JEAN PESKÉ (1870-1949)
Woman at work
signé ‘Peske’ (en bas à droite)
pastel sur carton
56 x 46 cm

1,000 - 1,500 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

42 •
LEON ZEITLIN (1885 -1962)
Au café parisien
signed ‘Léon Zeitlin’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
73.7 x 98.2 cm

LEON ZEITLIN (1885 -1962)
Au café parisien
signé ‘Léon Zeitlin’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
73,7 x 98,2 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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43 • ⊕
ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Parisian Morning: The Grand Boulevards
signed ‘E.A.Pavil’ (lower right), old label bearing 
inscription ‘Pavil Elie Anatole / Matin de / 22 rue de la 
Tour d’Auvergne’ (on the reverse of the stretcher)
oil on canvas 
51 x 66 cm

ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Parisian Morning: The Grand Boulevards
signé ‘E.A.Pavil’ (en bas à droite), ancienne étiquette 
portant l'inscription ‘Pavil Elie Anatole / Matin de / 22 rue 
de la Tour d’Auvergne’ (au dos du châssis)
huile sur toile 
51 x 66 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

44 • ⊕
ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Maternity
signed ‘E.A.Pavil’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
74 x 91.5 cm

ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Maternity
signé ‘E.A.Pavil’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
74 x 91.5 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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45 • ⊕
ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Sunset
signed ‘E Pavil’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
60 x 74 cm

ELIE ANATOLE PAVIL (1873-1948)
Sunset
signé ‘E Pavil’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
60 x 74 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

47 •
GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
Place de la Concorde, Paris
signed ‘G. Lapchine’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
33 x 24 cm

GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
Place de la Concorde, Paris
signé ‘G. Lapchine’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
33 x 24 cm

4,000 - 6,000 €

46 •
GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
Pêcheurs à la ligne sur les bords de Seine
signed ‘G. Lapchine’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
33 x 24 cm

GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
Pêcheurs à la ligne sur les bords de Seine
signé ‘G. Lapchine’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
33 x 24 cm

4,000 - 6,000 €
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47bis •
IN THE MANNER OF JEAN GABRIEL DOMERGUE 
Nude
indistinctly signed (lower left)

gouache, pastel on canvas 

26.5 x 18 cm (à vue)

DANS LE GOUT DE JEAN GABRIEL DOMERGUE 
Nude
signé indistinctement (en bas à gauche)

gouache, pastel sur toile 

26,5 x 18 cm (à vue)

3,000 - 4,000 €

48 •
MAK PAUL (PAVEL IVANOV) (1891-1967)
Nude
oil on canvas
signed, located and dated ‘MAX 1946 Bruxelles’ (lower left), 60 х 40 cm
painted in 1946

Provenance:
Christie's, London, IMPRESSIONIST  & MODERN ART, 10.02.2012, lot 56
Private collection

MAK PAUL (PAVEL IVANOV) (1891-1967)
Nude
huile sur toile
signé, daté, situé 4MAX 1946 Bruxelles4 (en bas à gauche),  60 х 40 cm
peinte en 1946

Provenance:
Christie's, London, IMPRESSIONIST  & MODERN ART, 10.02.2012, lot 56
Collection privée

250 - 300 €
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49 •
LEV TCHISTOVSKY (1902-1969), 
ATTRIBUTED TO
Two Nudes with red umbrella
signed 'L. Tchistovsky' (lower left)
oil on panel
29.8 x 39 cm (à vue)

Provenance:
Sloan's Bethesd MD, 14.12.1997, lot 955 
Private collection

LEV TCHISTOVSKY (1902-1969), 
ATTRIBUÉ À
Two Nudes with red umbrella
signé 'L. Tchistovsky' (en bas à gauche) 
huile sur bois
29,8 x 39 cm (à vue)

Provenance:
Sloan's Bethesd MD, 14.12.1997, lot 955 
Collection privée

6,000 - 8,000 €

50 •
LEV TCHISTOVSKY (1902-1969)
A pair of etchings: (i) Reclining nude with scarf, (ii) Reclining nude 
with fan
each signed in plate (?) ‘L. Tchistovsky’ (lower right)
etching, hand-cloured with watercolour
each 34.5 x 48 cm (à vue)

LEV TCHISTOVSKY (1902-1969)
Paire d'eau-fortes: (i) Reclining nude with scarf, (ii) Reclining nude 
with fan
signé dans la plaque (?) 'L. Tchistovsky' (en bas à droite)
eau-forte, colorée à la main avec de l'aquarelle
34,5 x 48 cm (à vue)

500 - 1,000 €
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51 • ⊕
JEAN PESKÉ (1870-1949)
The Circus
signed and dated ‘Peske 32’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
61 x 46 cm

JEAN PESKÉ (1870-1949)
The Circus
signé et daté ‘Peske 32’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
61 x 46 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

52 • ⊕
JEAN POUGNY (1892-1956)
Peinture au chevalet
indistinctly signed upper right
oil on canvas laid on board
20.3 x 11.4 cm

Provenance:
Collection of Pierre Cailler - Lausanne, 
Switzerland
this work is recorded in the Archives Pougny 
under reference number 885-17A and is 
illustrated in the catalogue raisonne

JEAN POUGNY (1892-1956)
Peinture au chevalet
signé indistinctement en haut à droite
huile sur toile posée sur carton
20.3 x 11.4 cm

Provenance :
Collection de Pierre Cailler - Lausanne, 
Suisse
cette oeuvre est enregistrée aux Archives 
Pougny sous la cote 885-17A et est illustrée 
dans le catalogue raisonné

3,000 - 5,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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53 •
ROBERT BRACKMAN (1898-1980) 
Midsummer Morn
signed ‘Brackman’ (lower right), signed, 
titled, located 'Midsommer Morn/ Robert 
Brackmann/ Noank, Conn' (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
89 x 127.5 cm

Provenance:
Madison Art Galley & Studios, 
Madison,Connecticut
Private collection, acquired from Madison 
Art Galley in 1971
Sotheby's New York, American Paintings, 
Drawings and Sculpture, 05.04.2012, lot 117
Private collection

ROBERT BRACKMAN (1898-1980) 
Midsummer Morn
signé ‘Brackman’ (en bas à droite); signé, 
titré, situé ‘Midsommer Morn/ Robert 
Brackmann/ Noank, Conn.’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
89 x 127,5 cm

Provenance :
Madison Art Galley & Studios, Madison, 
Connecticut
Collection privée, acquise auprès de 
Madison Art Galley en 1971
Sotheby's New York, peintures, dessins et 
sculptures américains, 05.04.2012, lot 117
Collection privée

8,000 - 9,000 €
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54 •
REGINALD MARSH (1898-1954) 
Cabaret actress 
signed with initials ‘RM’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
51 x 40.5 cm
Provenance: 
Jean Marc Gallery & Auction House, Los Angeles CA, 
07.10.2011,  lot 8 
Private collection 

REGINALD MARSH (1898-1954) 
Cabaret actress 
signé avec les initiales ‘RM’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
51 x 40,5 cm
Provenance: 
Jean Marc Gallery & Auction House, Los Angeles CA, 
07.10.2011,  lot 8 
Collection privée

2,000 - 3,000 €

55 •
PÁL FRIED (1893-1976) 
Reclining nude
signed ‘Pál Fried’ (lower left); dated and titled ‘Reclining nude/ c. 1886’ 
(on the reverse)
oil on canvas
61.3 x 76 cm

Pál Fried  was an American painter of Hungarian origin. Famous 
portraitist, master painter of ballet and theatre themes, follower of 
French Impressionism

PÁL FRIED (1893-1976) 
Reclining nude
signé ‘Pál Fried’ (en bas à gauche) ; daté et titré ‘Nu couché/ c. 1886’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
61,3 x 76 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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56 •
PÁL FRIED (1893-1976) 
Sandy
signed ‘Pál Fried’ (lower left); titled and 
numbered ‘Sandy/ F875’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
61 x 76 cm

PÁL FRIED (1893-1976) 
Sandy
signé ‘Pál Fried’ (en bas à gauche) ; titré 
et numéroté "Sandy/ F875" (au verso)
huile sur toile
61 x 76 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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57 •
GEORGE C. MICHELET (1873- ?)
Portrait d’un dignitaire Syrien
signed 'G.C. Michelet' (lower left), located and dated 'Homs 1933' (lower right)
oil on canvas 
42 x 34 cm
painted in 1933

GEORGES C. MICHELET (1873- ?)
Portrait d’un dignitaire Syrien
signé ‘G.C. Michelet’ (en bas à gauche), localisé et daté ‘Homs 1933’ (en bas à 
droite)
huile sur toile 
42 x 34 cm 
peint en 1933

400 - 600 €

58 •
ALEXANDER KWARTLER (B. 1924)
Street in Jerusalem
signed 'Alexander Kwartler' (lower right), inscribed 'STREET IN 
JERUSALEM/ Kwatler' (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
39 x 50.5 cm

ALEXANDER KWARTLER (B. 1924)
Street in Jerusalem
signé ‘Alexander Kwartler’ (en bas à droite), inscrit ‘STREET IN 
JERUSALEM/ Kwatler’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
39 x 50.5 cm

200 - 400 €
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59 •
MAX LEON MOREAU (1902-1992)
Set of 2 drawings ‘Silhouettes de la rue’
(i) signed and dated in pencil ‘Max Moreau 1934’ 
(lower left)
watercolour on paper
48 x 32.5 cm
(ii) signed and dated in pencil ‘Max Moreau 1934’ 
(lower right)
watercolour on paper
49 x 30 cm

MAX LÉON MOREAU (1902-1992)
Ensemble de 2 dessins ‘Silhouettes de la rue’
(i) signé et daté au crayon 'Max Moreau 1934' (en bas
à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
48 x 32,5 cm
(ii) signé et daté au crayon "Max Moreau 1934" (en bas
à droite)
aquarelle sur papier
49 x 30 cm

400 - 600 €

60 •
ÉMILE MARIE BEAUME (1888-1967)
Set of 2 drawings:
(i) Two African Women in a Palm Landscape
signed ‘Emile Beaume’ (lower left)
Wash, pencil, charcoal on paper laid on board
30.5 x 45.5 cm
executed in 1937 circa

(ii) Portrait of a Congolese woman from Brazzaville
signed ‘Brazzaville / Emile Beaume’ (lower left)
charcoal and wash on paper laid on board
41 x 47.8 cm
executed in 1937 circa

ÉMILE MARIE BEAUME (1888-1967)
Ensemble de 2 dessins :
(i) Deux femmes africaines dans un paysage de palmiers
signé 'Emile Beaume' (en bas à gauche)
lavis, crayon, fusain sur papier marouflé sur carton
30,5 x 45,5 cm
exécuté en 1937 circa

(ii) Portrait d'une femme congolaise de Brazzaville
signé "Brazzaville / Emile Beaume" (en bas à gauche)
fusain et lavis sur papier marouflé sur carton
41 x 47,8 cm
exécuté en 1937 circa

400 - 600 €
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61 •
LOUIS LALLEMAND (1891-1959)
Oriental landscape
signed 'L. LALLEMAND' (lower right)
oil on canvas
56 x 45 cm

LOUIS LALLEMAND (1891-1959)
Oriental landscape
signé ‘L. LALLEMAND’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
56 x 45 cm

300 - 500 €

62 •
PAUL EMILE PISSARRO (1884-1972)
La Chaumière
signed 'Paulémile Pissarro' (lower right)
charcoal on paper
25 x 32 cm 
Certificate of Pissarro Stern Publications Limited, 
London, no. D1592

PAUL EMILE PISSARRO (1884-1972)
La Chaumière
signé ‘Paulémile Pissarro’ (en bas à droite)
fusain sur papier
25 x 32 cm 
Certificat de Pissarro Stern Publications Limited, 
Londres, no. D1592

1,200 - 1,500 €
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64 •
ANDRÉ LHOTE (1885-1962)
Handball players
signed ‘A. LHOTE’ (lower right) 
pencil on paper 
21.8 x 30.5 cm

ANDRÉ LHOTE (1885-1962)
Handball players
signé ‘A. LHOTE’ (en bas à droite) 
crayon sur papier 
21,8 x 30,5 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €

63 •
GEORGES LOUKOMSKI (1884 -1954)
Le Pont Neuf 
signed 'G. Loukomski' (lower right), titled and dated 
'le Pont Neuf 1926' (lower left)
gouache, pastel, pencil on paper laid on board
32 х 47.5 cm, 38.5 x 55.6 cm (board)
executed in 1926

GEORGES LOUKOMSKI (1884 -1954)
Le Pont Neuf 
signé ‘G. Loukomski’ (en bas à droite), titré et daté 
‘le Pont Neuf 1926’ (en bas à gauche)
gouache, pastel, crayon sur papier marouflé sur 
carton
32 х 47,5 cm, 38,5 x 55,6 cm (carton)
exécuté en 1926

600 - 800 €
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65 •
PABLO PICASSO, AFTER (1881 - 1973)
IMAGINARY PORTRAITS, 1969
signed in plate ‘Picasso’ (center left), numbered in pencil ‘A 186/250’ (lower left), 
dated in plate ‘6.2.69’ (upper left)
lithograph in colours
edition A 186/250, publisher Marcel Salinas, printer Harry N. Abrams, New York.
64.8 x 50.3 cm

Provenance: Private collection, USA

The work is part of a folder of 29 lithographs entitled 'Imaginary Portraits', 1969, 
published by Marcel Salinas. There were two editions: 250 copies produced in France, 
numbered with the letter F, printed by Atelier Detruit et Guillard-Gourdon; and 250 
copies produced in the United States, numbered with the letter A, printed by Harry N. 
Abrams, New York

PABLO PICASSO, D'APRÈS (1881 - 1973)
PORTRAITS IMAGINAIRES, 1969
signé dans la plaque ‘Picasso’ (au centre à gauche), numéroté au crayon ‘A 186/250’ 
(en bas à gauche), daté dans la plaque ‘6.2.69’ (en haut à gauche)
lithographie en couleurs
édition A 186/250, éditeur Marcel Salinas, imprimeur Harry N. Abrams, New York
64,8 x 50,3 cm

Provenance : Collection privée, États-Unis

L'œuvre fait partie d'un ensemble de 29 lithographies ‘Imaginary Portraits’, 1969, 
éditeur Marcel Salinas. Il y a eu deux tirages : 250 exemplaires exécutés en France, 
numérotés avec la lettre F, imprimeur Atelier Detruit et Guillard-Gourdon ; et 250 
exemplaires exécutés aux États-Unis, numérotés avec la lettre A, imprimeur Harry N. 
Abrams, New York.

3,000 - 4,000 €
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66 •
JOAN MIRO (1893-1983)
Le porteur d’eau IV, 1962
signed in pencil ‘Miro’ (lower right), numbered in 
pencil ‘18/75’ (lower left)
edition 18/75
aquatint in colours on paper laid on board
56 x 75 cm
Provenance: Private collection, USA

JOAN MIRO (1893-1983)
Le porteur d'eau IV, 1962
signé au crayon "Miro" (en bas à droite), numéroté 
au crayon "18/75" (en bas à gauche)
édition 18/75
aquatinte en couleurs sur papier marouflé sur carton
56 x 75 cm
Provenance : Collection privée, États-Unis

3,000 - 5,000 €
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67 •
ANDRÉ LANSKOY (1902-1976)
Abstract composition
signed ‘Lanskoy’ (lower right)
gouache on paper
7.6 x 9.4 cm (à vue)

ANDRÉ LANSKOY (1902-1976)
Composition abstraite
signé 'Lanskoy' (en bas à droite)
gouache sur papier
7,6 x 9,4 cm (à vue)

1,200 - 1,400 €
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68 • 
JASPER JOHNS (B. 1930)
Coat hanger and spoon
numbered in pencil '44/76' (lower left), signed and 
dated in green pencil, blindstamp for Gemini G.E.L., 
Los Angeles (lower right)
edition 44/76
lithograph in colours
87.5 x 64 cm

Provenance: 
Private American collection

JASPER JOHNS (B. 1930)
Coat hanger and spoon
numéroté au crayon '44/76' (en bas à gauche), signé 
et daté au crayon vert, cachet de Gemini G.E.L., Los 
Angeles (en bas à droite)
édition 44/76 
lithographie en couleurs
87,5 x 64 cm
Provenance : 
Collection privée, Etats-Unis 2,500 - 3,000 €

69 •
JOHN GOLDING (1929 – 2012)
Untitled
indistinctly signed and dated ‘LXXIX’ (lower 
right)
watercolour on paper
54 x 75 cm
executed in 1979

JOHN GOLDING (1929 – 2012)
Untitled
signé illisiblement et daté "LXXIX" (en bas à 
droite)
aquarelle sur papier
54 x 75 cm
exécuté en 1979

1,000 - 2,000 €
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70 •
KARL LAGERFELD (1933-2019)
The original costume sketch for Elisabeth Taylor
signed ‘Karl’ (lower right), inscribed and numbered ‘T-
57 Tiziani’ (upper left), inscribed in pen: ‘white chiffon 
dress in the style that actresses of the 18th century used 
to wear to play ‘greek tragedies’ and in pencil ‘Elizabeth 
Taylor’ (along the lower edge)
watercolor, pencil on paper
50.2 х 21.6 cm

Provenance: from the Tiziani Archives

KARL LAGERFELD (1933-2019)
Esquisse originale du costume d'Elisabeth Taylor
signé ‘Karl’ (en bas à droite), inscrit et numéroté ‘T-57 
Tiziani’ (en haut à gauche), inscrit au stylo : ‘robe en 
mousseline blanche dans le style que les actrices du 
18ème siècle portaient pour jouer les tragédies grecques’ 
et au crayon ‘Elizabeth Taylor’ (le long du bord inférieur)
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
50,2 х 21,6 cm

Provenance : des Archives Tiziani

2,000 - 2,500 €

71 •
YVES SAINT-LAURENT (1936-2008)
Sketch of a dress for Edwige Feuillère in ‘Cher Menteur’, 1980
mixed media on paper
54.2 x 44.8 cm

Provenance: 
Estate of Hector Pascual
L'Huillier & Associés, Paris, 16.10.2015, Collection Hector 
Pascual : Scénographie et Costumes du XXème Siècle Des Ballets 
Russes A Yves Saint-Laurent, lot 160
Private collection

Hector Pascual ( 1928-2014) born in Buenos Aires in 1908, is a 
Surrealist painter, set designer and author from italian origin. 
He was particularly known for his work as a costume creator for 
theatre and opera costumes. He was the friend of Leonor Fini 
and especially Yves St-Laurent with whom he was very close. He 
was curator of the Pierre Bergé - Yves Saint Laurent Foundation 
collections from 1981 to 2009.

YVES SAINT-LAURENT (1936-2008)
Projet de robe pour Edwige Feuillère dans ‘Cher Menteur’, 1980
technique mixte sur papier
54,2 x 44.8 cm

Provenance :
Succession de Hector Pascual
L'Huillier & Associés, Paris, 16.10.2015, Collection Hector 
Pascual : Scénographie et Costumes du XXème Siècle Des Ballets 
Russes A Yves Saint-Laurent, lot 160
Collection privée

Hector Pascual ( 1928-2014) né à Buenos Aires en 1908, est un 
peintre, scénographe et artiste surréaliste d'origine italienne. Il était 
particulièrement connu pour son travail de créateur de costumes de 
théâtre et d'opéra. Il était l'ami de Leonor Fini et surtout d'Yves St-
Laurent dont il était très proche. Il a été conservateur des collections 
de la Fondation Pierre Bergé - Yves Saint Laurent de 1981 à 2009.

2,500 - 3,000 €
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72 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)  
Carlton Cannes
signed 'M. Lindenau' (lower right)
oil on canvas
54 x 65 cm

MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)  
Carlton Cannes
signé 'M. Lindenau' (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
54 x 65 cm

 1,000 - 1,200 €

73 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)
Champagne!
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
100 x 100 cm

MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)
Champagne!
signé ‘M. Lindenau’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
100 x 100 cm

1,200 - 1,400



 90 91

74 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)
Rade de Genève
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
65 x 50 cm

MARTIN LINDENAU (B.1948)
Rade de Genève
signé ‘M. Lindenau’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
65 x 50 cm

 1,000 - 1,200 €
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75 •
MISKO PAVLOVIC (B.1965)
Grandmother's souvenirs
signed and dated 'Misko 95' (lower left); signed, titled and 
dated 'Misco Pavlovic 'Les Souvenirs de la Grand Mère' 
collage huile toile 1995' (on the reverse)
collage and oil on canvas
97 x 130 cm
painted in 1995

MISKO PAVLOVIC (B. 1965)
Les souvenirs de la grand-mère
signé et daté 'Misko 95' (en bas à gauche) ; signé, titré et daté 
'Misco Pavlovic 'Les Souvenirs de la Grand Mère' collage 
huile toile 1995' (au verso)
collage et huile sur toile
97 x 130 cm
peint en 1995

350 - 400 €

76 • 
ARMAN [ARMAND FERNANDEZ](1928-2005)
Inclusion of paint tubes 
signed and inscribed ‘EA’ (lower right) artist proof
100.3 x 100.3cm
Executed  circa 1970-1975

ARMAN [ARMAND FERNANDEZ] (1928-2005)
Inclusion of paint tubes
signé et inscrit ‘EA’ (en bas à droite) épreuve d'artiste
100.3 x 100.3 cm
Exécuté vers 1970-1975

2,8,000 - 10,000 €
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77 •
FRÉDÉRIC BRULY BOUABRÉ (1923-2014) 
HUMANITY CRIES ITS INNOCENCE
series of 44 drawings
each signed and dated from '9-11-2010' to '15-11-
2010' ' FBBruly' (on the reverse);
titled in ballpoint pen (around the margins)
coloured pencil, ballpoint pen on cardboard
17 x 12 cm (each)
executed in November 2010

FRÉDÉRIC BRULY BOUABRÉ (1923-2014)
L'HUMANITÉ PLEURE SON 
INNOCENCE 
série de 44 dessins
chacun signé et daté de '9-11-2010' à '15-11-2010' 
' FBBruly' (au verso) ;
titré au stylo à bille (dans les marges)
crayon de couleur, stylo à bille sur carton
17 x 12 cm (chacune)
réalisée en novembre 2010

2,500 - 3,000 €
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78 •
NOT VITAL (B. 1948)
Snails 
From the series ‘Snow, snot and snails’
signed, dated, titled, numbered in pencil ‘SNAILS/ 
19/23 / 1992/ NOT VITAL’ (on the sheet); 
dedicated in pen by Landa Crommelynck, the 
wife of the engraver Piero Crommelynck to Marc 
Baron, the publisher: ‘A Marc avec l’amitié de 
Landa C.’ (on the reverse)
etching, aquatint 
Ed. 19/23
13 x 10.5 cm (à vue)
executed in 1992

NOT VITAL (B. 1948)
Snails 
de la série 'Snow, snot and snails' (neige, morve et 
escargots)
signé, daté, titré, numéroté au crayon 'SNAILS/ 
19/23 / 1992/ NOT VITAL' (sur la feuille) ; 
dédicacé au stylo par Landa Crommelynck, 
l'épouse du graveur Piero Crommelynck à Marc 
Baron, l'éditeur : 'A Marc avec l'amitié de Landa 
C.' (au verso)
eau-forte, aquatinte 
Ed. 19/23
13 x 10,5 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1992

800 - 1,000 €
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79 •
AFTER PETER PAUL RUBENS, 
19TH CENTURY
The Adoration of the Magi
oil on panel
55 x 83 cm
Provenance: Private collection, Monaco

D'APRÈS PETER PAUL RUBENS, 
19ÈME SIÈCLE
The Adoration of the Magi
huile sur  bois
55 x 83 cm
Provenance : Collection privée, Monaco

1,000 - 2,000 €

OLD MASTERS
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80 •
CIRCLE OF VIVIANO CODAZZI (1606-1670)
An Italian landscape with ruins
old label (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
103 x 126.5 cm 

CIRCLE DE VIVIANO CODAZZI (1606-1670)
An Italian landscape with ruins
ancienne étiquette (au verso)
huile sur toile
103 x 126,5 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €

81 •
MARCO RICCI (1676-1730)
Antique ruins with figures
old label written 'Ricci Marcus …1729… Potsdam' (on the reverse)
oil on canvas 
73 x 99 cm

MARCO RICCI (1676-1730)
Antique ruins with figures
ancienne étiquette portant l'inscription ‘Ricci Marcus ...1729... 
Potsdam’ (au verso)
huile sur toile 
73 x 99 cm

20,000 - 25,000 €
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82 •
ERNST WILHELM HILDEBRAND (1833-1924)
Allegorical representation of the victorious prince
study for a mural fresco
signed and dated ‘Ernst Hildebrand 1888’ (lower 
right)
oil on canvas
82 х 111 cm
painted in 1888

ERNST WILHELM HILDEBRAND (1833-1924)
Allegorical representation of the victorious prince
étude pour une fresque murale
signé et daté ‘Ernst Hildebrand 1888’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
82 х 111 cm
peint en 1888

8,000 - 10,000 €
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83 •
NEO-GREC SCHOOL, LATE 19TH CENTURY
Two pretresses
oil on canvas
85 х 69 cm

ÉCOLE NÉO-GREC, FIN DU 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Two pretresses
Huile sur toile
85 х 69 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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The battle took place near Lutzen in North Germany, on May 2nd 1813. 
Napoleon Bonaparte and his second command, Marechal Ney, commanded 
the French cavalry in skilled engagements with Russian and Prussian 
forces under General Wittgenstein and won a decisive victory.

84 •
LOUIS GONTIER, 19TH CENTURY
The battle of Lutzen
signed, dated and titled 'Bataille de Lutzen 1813 L. Gontier’ 
(lower right); old label with inscription (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas
53.5 х 88.5 cm
painted in 1813

LOUIS GONTIER, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
The battle of Lutzen
signé, daté et titré ‘Bataille de Lutzen 1813 L. Gontier’ (en 
bas à droite); ancienne étiquette avec inscription (au verso) 
huile sur toile
53,5 х 88,5 cm
peint en 1813

6,000 - 8,000 €
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Данная работа принадлежала к собранию известного мецената 
Сергея Павловича Дервиза (1863-1943). Дервиз приобрел ее 
на распродаже знаменитой берлинской коллекции Адольфа 
Либермана фон Валендорфа (Liebermann von Wahlenhorf) (1829-
1893) (Hôtel Drouot, Париж, 8-9 мая 1876 года, лот 45). Полотно 
хранилось в петербургском особняке Дервиза (Английская 
набережная, 34) и в 1904 году было опубликовано в каталоге 
«Galerie Serge Von Derwies» (СПб., 1904). В 1906 году Сергей 
Павлович уехал из России и выставил свою коллекцию на продажу, 
данная работа участвовала в аукционе парижской галереи Жоржа 
Пети (Galeries Georges Petit, 15 ноября 1906, лот 20).

В качестве бесспорной работы Эжена Изабе из известнейшего 
российского собрания Сергея Дервиза, представленное полотно 
имеет несомненное музейное значение.

Сергей Павлович Дервиз (1863-1943) – предприниматель 
и меценат. Сын П.Г.Дервиза, крупного концессионера и 
строителя железных дорог. Детство его прошло на отцовской 
вилле «Вальроз» в Ницце. Обучался на юридическом и 
историко-филологическом факультетах Санкт-Петербургского 
университета. С 1888 – председатель правления Русского 
музыкального общества. Один из учредителей Русского 
торгово-промышленного банка (1889). В 1895-1900 – чиновник 
особых поручений при министре юстиции, в 1901 переходит 
в Министерство финансов. Революция 1905 года привела его 
к решению об отъезде из России, он распродал российское 
имущество и поселился на вилле «Медитерран» в Каннах.

85 •
LOUIS GABRIEL EUGÈNE ISABEY (1803-1886) 
La défense du château
signed and dated ‘E. Isabey 68’ (lower right)
oil on canvas laid on panel
83.2 x 57.5 cm
painted in 1868

Provenance : 
A. Liebermann de Wahlenhorf, Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 8-9 May 1876, lot 45. 
S. Von Derwies, Galeries Georges Petit, Paris, 15 November 1906, lot 20. 
Colonel C. Michael Paul, Palm Beach, Florida.
Sale Sotheby's, New York, 23 May 1990, lot 163.
Sale Sotheby’s London, 16 November 1994, lot 67.
Sale Christie’s New York, 22 April 2004, lot 157.
Sale Stair Galleries Hudson NY, 15 October 2011, lot 371. 
Private collection

Literature: Pierre Miquel, Eugène Isabey: La Marine au XIXe 
Siècle, Maurs la Jolie, p. 220, no. 1258D (illustrated

This painting belonged to the collection of the well-known patron 
Sergey Pavlovich von Derwies (1863-1943). Derwies acquired it at 
the auction of the famous Berlin collection of Adolf Lieberman von 
Wahlenhorf (1829-1893) at Hôtel Drouot in Paris on May 8-9, 1876 
(lot 45). The painting was kept in Derwies 's mansion in St. 
Petersburg (Angliyskaya Naberezhnaya 34 [English Embankment 
34]) and was published in the catalogue "Galerie Serge Von 
Derwies" in 1904. In 1906, Sergey Pavlovich left Russia and placed 
his collection up for sale. this present painting was auctioned at the 
Galeries Georges Petit in Paris (Galeries Georges Petit, 15 
November 1906, lot 20). 

The present painting holds distinct museum significance.

Sergey Pavlovich Derwies (1863-1943) was an entrepreneur and 
patron. He was the son of P.G. Derwies, a prominent 
concessionaire and railway builder. His childhood was spent at 
his father's villa, "Valrose," in Nice. He studied at the legal and 
historical-philological faculties of St. Petersburg University. From 
1888, he served as the chairman of the board of the Russian 
Musical Society. He was one of the founders of the Russian Trade 
and Industrial Bank (1889). From 1895 to 1900, he held special 
assignments in the Ministry of Justice and, in 1901, moved to the 
Ministry of Finance. After the 1905 revolution, he decided to 
leave Russia, sold off his Russian possessions and settled in the 
Villa Mediterranee in Cannes.

We thank Sergei Podstanitsky for confirming the authenticity of 
this painting and providing authenticity expertise

LOUIS GABRIEL EUGÈNE ISABEY (1803-1886) 
La défense du château
signé et daté ‘E. Isabey 68’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile marouflée sur bois
83,2 x 57,5 cm
peint en 1868

Provenance : 
A. Liebermann de Wahlenhorf, Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 8-9 mai 1876, lot 45.
S. Von Derwies, Galeries Georges Petit, Paris, 15 novembre 1906, lot 20.
Colonel C. Michael Paul, Palm Beach, Floride.
Vente Sotheby's, New York, 23 mai 1990, lot 163.
Vente Sotheby's Londres, 16 novembre 1994, lot 67.
Vente Christie's New York, 22 avril 2004, lot 157.
Vente Stair Galleries Hudson NY, 15 octobre 2011, lot 371.
Collection privée

12,000 - 15,000 €



 112 113

86 •
CAREL VAN FALENS (1683-1733), 
ATTRIBUTED TO
Halt by the river
old label with inscription (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
65.5 x 87 cm

CAREL VAN FALENS (1683-1733), 
ATTRIBUÉ À
Halt by the river
ancienne étiquette avec inscription (au verso)
huile sur toile
65,5 x 87 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €
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87 •
AFTER GUIDO RENI (1575-1642)
The abduction of Deianeira by the Centaur Nessus
oil on canvas
118 x 86 cm

D' APRÈS GUIDO RENI (1575-1642)
The abduction of Deianeira by the Centaur Nessus
huile sur toile
118 x 86 cm

30,000 - 35,000 €
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88 •
SAINT-PETERSBURG IMPERIAL TAPESTRY 
MANUFACTORY
Saint Peter the Apostle 
wool
115 x 80 cm
late 18th century
This tapestry is after the painting by Guido Reni that was 
purchased by Catherine II for the Imperial Hermitage.

MANUFACTURE IMPÉRIALE DE TAPISSERIES DE 
SAINT-PÉTERSBOURG
Saint Pierre Apôtre  
laine 
115 x 80 cm 
fin du 18ème siècle 
Cette tapisserie est inspirée du tableau de Guido Reni acheté par 
Catherine II pour l'Ermitage

3,500 - 4,000 €
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89 •
CARLO DI GIOVANNI ROSSI (1775-1849), ATTRIBUTED TO 
Interior design project for the palace
watercolour, ink, pen on paper 
13 x 13.5 cm
old label with inscription in Cyrillic (on the reverse)
executed circa 1820

Carlo di Giovanni Rossi (Karl Ivanovich Rossi) was an Italian architect who 
worked in Imperial Russia. He was the author of many classical buildings 
and architectural ensembles in Saint Petersburg and its environs.

CARLO DI GIOVANNI ROSSI (1775-1849), ATTRIBUÉ À 
Projet d'aménagement intérieur du palais
aquarelle, encre, plume sur papier 
13 x 13,5 cm
ancienne étiquette avec inscription en cyrillique (au verso)
exécuté vers 1820

Carlo di Giovanni Rossi (Karl Ivanovich Rossi) était un architecte italien 
qui a travaillé en Russie impériale. Il est l'auteur de nombreux bâtiments 
classiques et ensembles architecturaux à Saint-Pétersbourg et dans ses 
environs.

2,500 - 3,500 €
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90 •
FYODOR MOLLER (1812-1874) 
Young girl with a ring, lost in thought
signed in Cyrillic and dated and located ‘F. 
Moller Rome 1843’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
77 х 66 cm
painted in 1843

FYODOR MOLLER (1812-1874) 
Young girl with a ring, lost in thought
signé en cyrillique, daté et localisé ‘F. Moller 
Rome 1843’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
77 х 66 cm
peinte en 1843

30,000 - 35,000 €
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91 •
FYODOR MOLLER (1812-1874)
Kiss 
signed in Cyrillic and dated ' F. Moller 1854'
oil on panel, oval
29.2 x 32.4 cm (à vue)
painted in 1854

FYODOR MOLLER (1812-1874)
Kiss 
signed in Cyrillic and dated ' F. Moller 1854'
oil on panel, oval
29.2 x 32.4 cm (à vue)
peint en 1854

12,000 - 15,000 €

Fyodor Antonovich Moller's fame began with his work ‘The Kiss’. This work earned him the title of academician of 
painting at the Imperial Academy of Arts. The first original (whose whereabouts are unknown today) was bought by 
Emperor Nicholas I for his wife's private flats in the Winter Palace.
The unprecedented success of the painting contributed to its widespread popularization. Throughout his life, Moller 
repeated the painting many times. One version is in the Russian National Museum in St. Petersburg.

92 •
TIMOFEY NEFF (CARL TIMOLEON VON NEFF) 
(1804-1876)
A pair of Putti
signed and dated 'Neff 1851' (center left)
oil on canvas, oval
77.5 x 61 cm
painted in 1851

TIMOFEY NEFF (CARL TIMOLEON VON NEFF) 
(1804-1876)
A pair of Putti
signé et daté ‘Neff 1851’ (au centre à gauche)
huile sur toile, ovale
77,5 x 61 cm
peint en 1851

20,000 - 25,000  €
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93 •
MIKHAIL VASILIEV (1830-1900)
Allegory of the Arts and Sciences 
fragment of an old hand-written letter with 
a red wax seal ‘Paint. Vasiliev/ Highest 
approval… S. Sheremetiev… ’ 
(on the reverse)
oil on board
23 x 47.5 cm

This work is probably a sketch for one of the 
Vasiliev’s projects of frescos: he studied at the 
Moscow School of Painting, Sculpture and 
Architecture (1848-1849) and at the Imperial 
Academy of Arts (1849-1857). He received 
many medals for different fresco projects, such 
as ‘The Judgment of Solomon’, ‘Saul at Endor 
sorceress’…

MIKHAIL VASILIEV (1830-1900)
Allegory of the Arts and Sciences 
fragment d'une ancienne lettre manuscrite avec 
un cachet de cire rouge "Peint. Vasiliev/ Très 
haute approbation... S. Sheremetiev...'
 (au verso)
huile sur carton
23 x 47,5 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €
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94 •
KONSTANTIN FLAVITSKY (1830-1866) 
Susanna and the Elders 
oil on canvas
41 х 33 cm

KONSTANTIN FLAVITSKY (1830-1866) 
Susanna and the Elders 
huile sur toile
41 х 33 cm

7,000 - 10,000 €
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95 •
FEDOR MATVEEV (1758-1826), 
ATTRIBUTED TO
Roman countryside with peasants 
signed and dated  'F. Matveeff 1811' (lower right) 
oil on canvas
31 x 40.5 cm
painted in 1881

FEDOR MATVEEV (1758-1826), ATTRIBUÉ À
Roman countryside with peasants 
signé et daté 'F. Matveeff 1811" (en bas à droite) 
huile sur toile
31 x 40,5 cm
peinte en 1881

15,000 - 20,000 €
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96 •
UNKNOWN ARTIST, 19TH CENTURY
Summer afternoon by the river
oil on canvas
bearing signature in Cyrillic and dated 
'I. Shishkin 1870' (lower left)
77.5 x 110.5 cm

Provenance : Private collection, Monaco

UNKNOWN ARTIST, 19TH CENTURY
Summer afternoon by the river
huile sur toile
portant une signature en cyrillique et daté 
'I. Shishkin 1870' (en bas à gauche)
77.5 x 110.5 cm

Provenance : Collection privée, Monaco

30,000 - 40,000 €
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The number «59» is painted in blue on the lower right and duplicated on the reverse in 
white paint through a stencil.  This distinctive marking enables us to attribute the painting 
to the collection of Emperor Nicholas I (1796-1855), who appreciated and purchased 
works by German battalists.
The Archive of the State Hermitage Museum (St. Petersburg) contains ‘The Inventory of 
paintings belonging to the late Emperor Nicholas Pavlovich’, compiled in 1856 (Inventory VI 
letter ‘A’, case 42-a. L.8 ob), with the following note under number 59: ‘59. Schultz. Prussian 
cuirassiers, passing in units. 9 x 10.  In the Novotsarskoselsky Palace.’ 

Thus it may be assumed that the present painting belonged to Nicholas I and was 
kept in the Alexander Palace at Tsarskoye Selo, from where it was sold in the 1930s, 
together with most of its furnishings.
The painting depicts the Brandenburg Cuirassier Regiment of the Prussian Army, whose 
commander was Emperor Nicholas I. The painting features a monument to the anti-
Napoleonic wars of 1813-1815, built by the architect Schinkel at the outskirts of Berlin and 
commemorating the allied military actions of the Russian and Prussian armies.

Le numéro "59" est peint en bleu en bas à droite et reproduit au revers à la peinture 
blanche par un pochoir.  Ce marquage distinctif nous permet d'attribuer le tableau à la 
collection de l'empereur Nicolas Ier (1796-1855), qui appréciait et achetait des œuvres 
de bataillistes allemands.
Les archives du Musée d'État de l'Ermitage (Saint-Pétersbourg) contiennent "L'inventaire 
des peintures appartenant à feu l'empereur Nicolas Pavlovitch", établi en 1856 (Inventaire 
VI lettre "A", cas 42-a. L.8 ob), avec la note suivante sous le numéro 59 : "59. Schultz. 
Cuirassiers prussiens, passant en unités. 9 x 10.  Dans le palais Novotsarskoselsky". 

On peut donc supposer que le présent tableau a appartenu à Nicolas Ier et a été conservé 
dans le palais Alexandre à Tsarskoïe Selo, d'où il a été vendu dans les années 1930, 
avec la plupart de son mobilier.
Le tableau représente le régiment de cuirassiers de Brandebourg de l'armée prussienne, dont 
le commandant était l'empereur Nicolas Ier. Le tableau figure un monument aux guerres 
anti-napoléoniennes de 1813-1815, construit par l'architecte Schinkel à la périphérie de 
Berlin et commémorant les actions militaires alliées des armées russe et prussienne.

97 • 
JULIUS CARL SCHULZ (1808-1896)
The Brandenburg Cuirassier Regiment at the outskirts of Berlin
signed ‘Julius Schulz’ (lower right)
oil on board
39.4 X 47.5 cm
executed in 1830-1840s

Provenance:
from a collection of Russian Emperor Nicholas I, kept in the Alexander Palace at 
Tsarskoye Selo until it was sold in 1930s

JULIUS CARL SCHULZ (1808-1896)
Le régiment de cuirassiers de Brandebourg à la périphérie de Berlin

signé 'Julius Schulz' (en bas à droite)
huile sur carton
39,4 X 47,5 cm
peint dans les années 1830-1840

Provenance :
provenant d'une collection de l'empereur russe Nicolas Ier, conservée au Palais 
Alexandre à Tsarskoïe Selo jusqu'à sa vente dans les années 1930

10,000 – 15,000 €
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99 •
BOGDAN GOTTFRIED VILLEVALDE 
(WILLEWALDE) (1819 - 1903)
The Emperor Alexander II and the heir Nicholas 
Alexandrovich during the parade of the Life Guards 
Hussar Regiment
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘G. Villevalde 1875’(lower 
right)
oil on board 
35 x 44.5 cm
painted in 1875

BOGDAN GOTTFRIED VILLEVALDE 
(WILLEWALDE) (1819 - 1903)
The Emperor Alexander II and the heir Nicholas 
Alexandrovich 
during the parade of the Life Guards Hussar 
Regiment
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘G. Villevalde 1875’ (en bas 
à droite)
huile sur carton 
35 x 44,5 cm
peint en 1875

40,000 - 50,000 €
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100 •
ADOLF CHARLEMAGNE (1826-1901)
Commemoration of 12 December 1877
signed in Cyrillic and dated ( ?) ‘…. Prof. A. Charlemagne’ 
(lower left), titled ‘Commemoration of 12 December 1877’ 
(lower right)
watercolour, white wash and pencil on paper laid on board
26 x 36.5 cm, 37 x 48 cm (board)

ADOLF CHARLEMAGNE (1826-1901)
Commémoration du 12 décembre 1877
signée en cyrillique et datée ( ?) '.... Prof. A. Charlemagne’ 
(en bas à gauche), titré ‘Commémoration du 12 décembre 
1877’ (en bas à droite)
aquarelle, lavis blanc et crayon sur papier marouflé sur carton
26 x 36,5 cm, 37 x 48 cm (carton)

3,000 - 3,500 €

101 •
UNKNOWN ARTIST, 19TH CENTURY
Portrait of the Emperor Nicholas I
titled in pencil ‘l’Empereur Nicolas’ (lower right)
pencil on paper 
21 х 13 cm

UNKNOWN ARTIST, 19TH CENTURY
Portrait de l'empereur Nicolas Ier
titré au crayon ‘l'Empereur Nicolas’ (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier 
21 х 13 cm

600 - 800 €
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102 •
ALEXEY BOGOLYUBOV (1824-1896)
Ship in the storm 
signed 'A. Bogoluboff' (lower left)
lavis on paper
21 x 32 cm

ALEXEY BOGOLYUBOV (1824-1896)
Ship in the storm 
signé 'A. Bogoluboff' (en bas à gauche)
lavis sur papier
21 x 32 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €



 144 145

103 •
PYOTR VERESHCHAGIN (1834-1886)
Rybinsk
signed and titled in Cyrillic ‘Rybinsk 
Vereshchagin P.’ (lower left and right)
sepia, ink on paper
20.5 х 43 cm

PYOTR VERESHCHAGIN (1834-1886)
Rybinsk
signé et titré en cyrillique ‘Rybinsk Verescagin P.’ 
(en bas à gauche et à droite)
sépia, encre sur papier
20,5 х 43 cm

6,000 - 8,000  €
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105 •
ALEXEY BOGOLYUBOV (1824-1896)
Honouring of the Imperial steam yacht ‘Alexandria’ of 1852
signed in Cyrillic ‘Bogolubov’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
19.5 x 32.5 cm

ALEXEY BOGOLYUBOV (1824-1896)
Honouring of the Imperial steam yacht ‘Alexandria’ of 1852
signé en cyrillique ‘Bogolubov’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
19,5 x 32,5 cm

25,000 - 30,000 €
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106 •
IVAN AIVAZOVSKY (1817-1900)
Shipwreck 
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'Aivazovsky/ 7 January 1885' 
(lower right)
pencil on paper
18 х 26.5 cm
executed in 1885

IVAN AIVAZOVSKY (1817-1900)
Shipwreck 
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘Aivazovsky/ 7 janvier 1885’ 
(en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
18 х 26.5 cm
exécuté en 1885

10,000 - 12,000 €

107 •
IVAN AIVAZOVSKY (1817-1900)
Sailing boat and fishermen 
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'Aivazovsky/ 7 January 1885' 
(lower right)
pencil on paper
18.2 х 26.5 cm
executed in 1885

IVAN AIVAZOVSKY (1817-1900)
Sailing boat and fishermen 
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘Aivazovsky/ 7 janvier 1885’ 
(en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
18,2 х 26,5 cm
exécuté en 1885

10,000 - 12,000 €
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108 •
SERGEI VASILKOVSKY (1854-1917)
Ukrainian landscape with windmills 
signed in Cyrillic ‘S. Vasilkovsky’ (lower right)
oil on panel
13 x 36 cm

SERGEI VASILKOVSKY (1854-1917)
Ukrainian landscape with windmills 
signé en cyrillique ‘S. Vasilkovsky’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur panneau
13 x 36 cm

20,000 - 25,000 €
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109 •
SERGEI VASILKOVSKY (1854-1917)
On the Shores of the Dnieper
signed in Cyrillic 'Sergei Vasilkovsky' (lower left)
oil on canvas
36.8 x 54.3 cm

SERGEI VASILKOVSKY (1854-1917)
On the Shores of the Dnieper
signé en cyrillique ‘Sergei Vasilkovsky’ (en bas à 
gauche)
huile sur toile
36.8 x 54.3 cm

30,000 - 40,000 €
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110 •
JULIUS KLEVER (1850-1924)
Sunset in the forest
signed and dated ‘J. von Klever 1905’ (lower right )
oil on canvas
82.5 х 60.5 cm
painted in 1905

JULIUS KLEVER (1850-1924)
Sunset in the forest
signé et daté ‘J. von Klever 1905’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
82,5 х 60,5 cm
peint en 1905

25,000 - 30,000 €
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111 •
ILYA REPIN (1844-1930) 
Zdravnevo, homestead of Repin
inscription in Cyrillic by Tatiana Repina-Yazeva, daughter of 
the artist ‘V imenii I.E. Repina ‘Zdravnevo’ v 1894 v Vitebskoy 
gubernii. T. Yazeva (Repina)’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
29 х 48.5 cm
painted in 1894

ILYA REPIN (1844-1930) 
Zdravnevo, homestead of Repin
inscription en cyrillique de Tatiana Repina-Yazeva, fille de l'artiste 
‘V imenii I.E. Repina 'Zdravnevo' v 1894 v Vitebskoy gubernii. T. 
Yazeva (Repina)’ (au verso)
huile sur toile
29 х 48,5 cm
peint en 1894

80,000 - 100,000 €
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112 •
RICHARD ZOMMER (1866 - 1939)
Driving camels
signed in Cyrillic 'R. Zommer' (lower right), old label on the 
reverse of the panel ‘Orientalische Gemälde Ausstellung des 
Kunstmalers Richard Sommer ...vom 6. März bis 15. 1927  .. 
Berlin’, and old label in Czech signed Prof. Okunev
oil on panel
35 x 59.4 cm

Provenance:
Hampel, Munich, 17.09.2010, lot 489
Private collection

Exhibited:
Berlin, Orientalische Gemälde Ausstellung, 1927

RICHARD ZOMMER (1866 - 1939)
Driving camels
signé en cyrillique ‘R. Zommer’ (en bas à droite), ancienne 
étiquette au dos du panneau ‘Orientalische Gemälde Ausstellung 
des Kunstmalers Richard Sommer ...vom 6. März bis 15. 1927 ... 
Berlin’, et ancienne étiquette en tchèque signée Prof. Okunev
huile sur panneau
35 x 59.4 cm

Provenance :
Hampel, Munich, 17.09.2010, lot 489
Collection privée

Exposé :
Berlin, Exposition de peinture orientale, 1927

6,000 - 8,000 €

113 •
SEMEN FEDOROV (1867-1910) 
Forest landscape
signed in Cyrillic ‘S. Fedorov’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
40 x 27.5 cm

SEMEN FEDOROV (1867-1910) 
Forest landscape
signé en cyrillique ‘S. Fedorov’ 
(en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
40 x 27,5 cm

3,000 - 5,000 €
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114 •
NIKOLAI IVANOV (1852-1921)
Sea bay
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'N. Ivanov 93' (lower right)
oil on canvas
26.5 x 44.2 cm 
Painted in 1893

NIKOLAI IVANOV (1852-1921)
Sea bay
signé en cyrillique et daté ’N. Ivanov 93’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
26.5 x 44.2 cm 
Peint en 1893

4,000 - 5,000 €

115 •
EUGEN DÜCKER (1841-1916)
Boats on the shore
signed ‘A Ducker’ (lower left)
oil on board
35 x 48 cm

EUGEN DÜCKER (1841-1916)
Boats on the shore
signé 'A Ducker' (en bas à gauche)
huile sur carton
35 x 48 cm

3,500 - 4,500 €
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116 •
VALENTIN SEROV (1865 - 1911)
Standing nude
stamped with artist’s monogram in Cyrillic 'VS' 
(lower left)
charcoal on paper
26 x 20 cm 
Executed circa 1910

Provenance: 
Collection of Professor Nikolai Okunev, Prague
Private collection

Exhibited:
Prague, Slovansky Ústav, Retrospektivní vystavy 
Ruského malírství XVIII.-XX. stol., 1935, no.153
Prague, Národní galerie v Praze, Ruska kresba 
začátku století, 1971, no.48 

Literature:
Exhibition catalogue Retrospektivní vystavy 
Ruského malírství XVIII.-XX. stol., Prague, 1935, 
listed p.35, no.153
Exhibition catalogue Ruska kresba začátku století, 
Prague, 1971, listed, no.48

VALENTIN SEROV (1865 - 1911)
Standing nude
estampillé du monogramme de l'artiste en cyrillique 
‘VS’ (en bas à gauche)
fusain sur papier
26 x 20 cm 
Exécuté vers 1910

Provenance : 
Collection du professeur Nikolai Okunev, Prague
Collection privée

Exposé :
Prague, Slovansky Ústav, Retrospektivní vystavy 
Ruského malírství XVIII.-XX. stol., 1935, no.153
Prague, Národní galerie v Praze, Ruska kresba 
začátku století, 1971, no.48 

Littérature :
Catalogue d’exposition Retrospektivní vystavy 
Ruského
malírství XVIII.-XX. stol., Prague, 1935, listé p.35, 
no.153
Catalogue d’exposition Ruska kresba začátku 
století, Prague, 1971, listé, no.48

5,000 - 7,000 €
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117 •
SERGEI SVETOSLAVSKY (1857 - 1931)
Harvest
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'S. Svetoslavsky 1875' (lower right)
oil on board
32.4 x 40 cm
Executed in 1875

Provenance:
Meissner Neumann, Prague, 13.12.2003, lot 917
Private collection 

SERGEI SVETOSLAVSKY (1857 - 1931)
Harvest
signé en cyrillique et daté ’S. Svetoslavsky 1875’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur carton
32.4 x 40 cm
Exécuté en 1875

Provenance :
Meissner Neumann, Prague, 13.12.2003, lot 917
Collection privée

5,000 - 6,000 €

118 •
VLADIMIR MAKOVSKY  (1846-1920)
Elderly man
signed  in Cyrillic and dated 'V Makovsky 
1905' (lower left)
watercolour on paper
17.5 x 12.3 cm (à vue)
Executed in 1905

VLADIMIR MAKOVSKY  (1846-1920)
Elderly man
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘V Makovsky 
1905’ (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
17.5 x 12.3 cm (à vue)
Exécuté en 1905

2,000 - 3,000 €
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119 •
VASILY POLENOV (1844-1927) 
Village mill
signed in Cyrillic 'V. Polenov' (lower right)
watercolour, pencil on paper
11.2 x 22 cm

VASILY POLENOV (1844-1927) 
Village mill
signé en cyrillique ‘V. Polenov’ (en bas à droite)
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
11,2 x 22 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €
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120 •
LEONID PLAKSIN (1891- AFTER 1932)
Pair of two academic drawings
(i) Vase
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'L. Plaksin/14.XII.13.' , illegible
stamp, stamped date in Cyrillic 'December 1913' (lower right)
lavis, pencil on paper
63 x 46 cm
executed in 1913
(ii) Arabesque
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'L. Plaksin 1914.' , illegible stamp,
stamped date in Cyrillic 'May 1914' (lower right), inscribed in
blue pencil (lower left)
lavis, pencil on paper
61.5 x 46 cm
executed in 1914

Plaksin Leonid Ivanovich studied in the early 1910s at The Saint 
Petersburg Stieglitz State Academy of Art and Design in St. 
Petersburg, the most advanced school of technical drawing in 
Russia at the end of the XIX century.

LEONID PLAKSIN (1891- AFTER 1932)
Paire de deux dessins académiques:
(i) Vase
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘L. Plaksin/14.XII.13’, cachet illisible,
tampon - date en cyrillique ‘Décembre 1913’ (en bas à droite)
lavis, crayon sur papier
63 x 46 cm
exécuté en 1913
(ii) Arabesque
signé en cyrillique et daté 'L. Plaks en 1914.' , cachet illisible,
tampon - date en
cyrillique 'Mai 1914' (en bas à droite), inscrit au crayon bleu (en
bas à gauche)
lavis, crayon sur papier
61,5 x 46 cm
exécuté en 1914

Plaksin Leonid Ivanovich a étudié au début des années 1910 
à l'Académie d'État d'art et de design Stieglitz de Saint-
Pétersbourg, l'école de dessin technique la plus prestigieuse en 
Russie à la fin du 19ème siècle

1,600 - 2,400 €

121 •
LEO TOLSTOY (SON) (1869-1945)
Portrait of Lev Tolstoy (1828-1910)
signed 'L Tolstoi fils' (lower right)
sanguine on paper
29.8 x 22.3 cm
Accompanied by a copy note, inscribed 'Leon Tolstoy 
par son fils, émigré à Paris après la révolution de 1917'

LEO TOLSTOY (FILS) (1869-1945)
Portrait de Léon Tolstoï (1828-1910)
signé 'L Tolstoi fils' (en bas à droite)
sanguine sur papier
29,8 x 22,3 cm
Accompagné d'une copie d’inscription 'Leon Tolstoy par 
son fils, émigré à Paris après la révolution de 1917'

1,200 - 1,500 €
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122 •
VASILY POLENOV (1844-1927)
Old beggar
signed ‘V. Polenov’ (lower right)
pencil on paper
30.5 x 22.5 cm 

VASILY POLENOV (1844-1927)
Old beggar
signé "V. Polenov" (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
30,5 x 22,5 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €

123 •
FEDOR RERBERG (1865-1938)
Standing nude
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘F. Rerberg 1902’ (lower left) 
pencil, watercolour on paper 
40.5 x 27 cm 
executed in 1902

FEDOR RERBERG (1865-1938)
Standing nude
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘F. Rerberg 1902’ (en bas à gauche) 
crayon, aquarelle sur papier 
40,5 x 27 cm 
exécuté en 1902

2,000 - 3,000 €
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124 • ⊕
ALEXEI HARLAMOFF (1840-1925)
Portrait of Felia Litvinne
signed ‘A Harlamoff’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
55.5 x 46 cm

Provenance:
Acquired by the parents of the present owner in the 1930s
Private collection

Literature:
O.Sugrobova-Roth, E.Lingenauber, Alexei Harlamoff
catalogue raisonné, Dusseldorf: A.Harlamoff, 2007 (p.244,
no.228, pl.214 ill.)

ALEXEI HARLAMOFF (1840-1925)
Portrait of Felia Litvinne
signé ‘A Harlamoff’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
55.5 x 46 cm

Provenance :
Acquis par les parents du propriétaire actuel dans les années 
1930
Collection privée

Littérature :
O.Sugrobova-Roth, E.Lingenauber, Alexei Harlamoff
catalogue raisonné, Dusseldorf : A.Harlamoff, 2007 (p.244,
no.228, pl.214 ill.)

18,000 - 22,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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125 •
VICTOR SHTEMBERG (1863-1917)
Reclining nude near the lake
signed in Cyrillic ‘V. Shtemberg’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
43.5 x 92 cm

VICTOR SHTEMBERG (1863-1917)
Reclining nude near the lake
signé en cyrillique "V. Shtemberg" (en bas à 
gauche)
huile sur toile
43,5 x 92 cm

15,000 - 20,000 €
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126 •
VICTOR BOBROV  (1842—1918)
Portrait of a young lady with red ribbon
signed in Cyrillic and dated '1867' 
oil on canvas, 
oval, 62.3 x 52 cm 
Painted in 1867

Victor Alekseevich Bobrov, born in Gatobuzhe, 
Peterhof, to a merchant family, studied at the Academy 
of Arts in St. Petersburg from 1860-67. He quickly 
advanced from 3rd to 1st rank artist, achieving academic 
status in 1873. His artistic legacy captures Russian 
cultural and everyday life.

VICTOR BOBROV  (1842—1918)
Portrait of a young lady with red ribbon
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘1867’ 
huile sur toile, 
oval, 62.3 x 52 cm 
Peint en 1867

Victor Alekseevich Bobrov, né à Gatobuzhe, Peterhof, 
dans une famille de marchands, a étudié à l'Académie 
des arts de Saint-Pétersbourg de 1860 à 1867. Il passe 
rapidement du troisième au premier rang des artistes et 
obtient le statut d'académicien en 1873. Son héritage 
artistique reflète la vie culturelle et quotidienne russe.

6,000 - 8,000 €
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127 •
KONSTANTIN MAKOVSKY (1839-1915)
Portrait of a young girl
signed in Cyrillic (upper right) 
oil on canvas
46.3 x 37.5  cm

Provenance:
Christie’s London, 28.11.2007, lot 355
Private Collection

KONSTANTIN MAKOVSKY (1839-1915)
Portrait d'une jeune fille
signé en cyrillique (en haut à droite)
huile sur toile
46,3 x 37,5 cm

Provenance :
Christie's Londres, 28.11.2007, lot 355
Collection privée

45,000 - 55,000 €
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128 •
FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928)
Circassian horseman
signed 'F. Roubaud' (lower left)
oil on panel
17 х 12 cm  Literature: ‘Franz Roubaud 
1856 - 1928. Catalogue Raisonné – Franz 
Roubaud. Scientific Catalogue’. Eckart 
Lingenauber/ Olga Sugrobova-Roth; Ed. 
Köln. Van Ham Art Publications. 2012, 
no. 260

We are grateful to Dr. Olga Sugrobowa-
Roth and to Dr. Eckart Lingenauber for 
confirming the attribution of this work

FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928)
Circassian horseman
signé "F. Roubaud" (en bas à gauche) 
huile sur panneau
17 х 12 cm

Littérature :
Franz Roubaud 1856 - 1928. Catalogue 
Raisonné - Franz Roubaud. Catalogue 
scientifique'. Eckart Lingenauber/ Olga 
Sugrobova-Roth ; Ed. Köln. Van Ham 
Art Publications. 2012, no. 260

Nous sommes reconnaissants aux Dr 
Olga Sugrobowa-Roth et au Dr Eckart 
Lingenauber d'avoir confirmé l'attribution 
de cette œu

4,000 - 6,000 €

129 •
AUGUSTE RAFFET (1804-1860)
Crimean Tatars in a mosque 
stamped ‘Raffet (San Donato)’ (lower left) and illegibly inscribed 
(lower right) watercolour on paper
23.5 x 33.5 cm
Original was made during Raffet’s trip to the Crimea with 
Demidov, Prince of San Donato.

Provenance: Collection of Prince Demidoff

AUGUSTE RAFFET (1804-1860)
Crimean Tatars in a mosque 
tampon 'Raffet (San Donato)' (en bas à gauche)
et inscription illisible (en bas à droite)
aquarelle sur papier
23,5 x 33,5 cm
L'original  a été réalisé lors du voyage de Raffet en Crimée avec 
avec Demidov, Prince de San Donato.
Provenance : Collection du prince Demidoff

3,500 - 4,000 €
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130 • 
OLEKSA NOWAKIWSKIJ (1872- 1935)
Portrait of a Ukrainian woman
signed with artist's monogram (lower left), signed again 'Novakivsky' 
(lower left)
oil on board
40 x 32 cm

2,500 - 3,500 €
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131 • 
SERGEY VOROSHILOV 
(1865 - AFTER 1911)
Russian wedding. A wedding procession in 
troikas passing through the village. 
signed ‘S. Voroshilov’ (lower right) 
Oil on canvas. 
62 x 101 cm

Provenance: Private Collection

SERGEY VOROSHILOV 
(1865 - AFTER 1911)
Russian wedding. A wedding procession in 
troikas passing through the village
signé 'S. Voroshilov' (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
62 x 101 cm

Provenance : Collection privée

8,000 - 10,000 €
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132 •
PIOTR TROUBETZKOY (1864-1936)
Portrait of a child
signed ‘P Troubetzkoy’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
40 х 50 cm

PIOTR TROUBETZKOY (1864-1936)
Portrait of a child
signé ‘P Troubetzkoy’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
40 х 50 cm

20,000 - 25,000 €

133 •
ANDERS LEONARD ZORN (1860-1920) 
Prince Paul Troubetzkoy II
inscribed and signed in plate (along the lower edge), signed and 
inscribed in pencil (in margin lower right)
etching on paper
24.8 x 17.4 cm (plate), 35.5 x 26.6 cm (sheet)

ANDERS LEONARD ZORN (1860-1920) 
Prince Paul Troubetzkoy II
inscrit et signé dans la planche (le long du bord inférieur), signé et 
inscrit au crayon (dans la marge en bas à droite)
eau-forte sur papier
24,8 x 17,4 cm (planche), 35,5 x 26,6 cm (feuille)

500 - 700 €
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134 •
GEORGY SAVITSKY (1887-1949)
Picnic
signed in Cyrillic ‘Savitsky 22’ (lower left), 
the author’s inscription ‘Picnic Petrograd G. Savitsky 1922’(on 
the reverse)
oil on canvas
60 x 75 cm
1922

Georgy Savitsky was an animal and battle painter, the son of the 
famous artist K.A. Savitsky. In 1902-1907 he studied at the Penza 
Art School, then at the St. Petersburg Academy of Arts (graduated 
in 1915 with the award of a business trip abroad). In 1918-1924 he 
was in charge of the decorative workshop of the Petrograd military 
district. In 1924 he moved to Moscow and joined the Association 
of Artists of Revolutionary Russia. 1941-1945 - works at TASS 
Windows. After the war, he became professor at the Moscow State 
Art Institute of V.Surikov.

10,000 - 12,000 €
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135 •
ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)
Interior of a room
signed, inscribed ‘Alexandre Benois…’ (lower left), inscribed 
and dated ‘… 19/VII 1924…’ (lower right)  
watercolor, pencil on paper
31 х 42.5 cm

ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)
Interior of a room
signé, inscrit 'Alexandre Benois...' (en bas à gauche), inscrit et 
daté '... 19/VII 1924...' (en bas à droite)  
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
31 х 42.5 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €

136 •
ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)
Costume design for Junon
signed with initials and dated ‘AB 1927’ (lower right), inscribed and numbered 
in pencil (upper left and right)
37x 26.5 cm

ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)
Esquisse de costume pour Junon
signé avec des initiales et daté ‘AB 1927’ (en bas à droite), inscrit et numéroté 
au crayon (en haut à gauche et à droite)
37x 26,5 cm

1,000 - 1,500 €
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137 •
SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signed 'Soudeikine' (lower left)
watercolour and gouache on paper laid on board
38.5 x 52 cm

SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signé ‘Soudeikine’ (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle et gouache sur papier marouflé sur 
carton
38,5 x 52 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

138 •
SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signed 'Soudeikne' (lower center), bearing a 
label ‘Arvest galleries, American and European 
Works of Art Boston’ (on backing board)
watercolour and gouache on paper laid on board
33 x 51 cm

SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signée ‘Soudeikne’ (en bas au centre), portant 
une étiquette ‘Arvest galleries, American and 
European Works of Art Boston’ (sur le carton du dos)
aquarelle et gouache sur papier marouflé sur 
carton
33 x 51 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

139 •
SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signed 'Soudeikine' (lower left)
watercolour and gouache on paper laid on board
33.5 x 52.8 cm

SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Design
signé ‘Soudeikine’ (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle et gouache sur papier marouflé sur carton
33.5 x 52.8 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

140 •
SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Costume Designs for ‘Mavra’, opera buffa composed by 
Igor Stravinsky in 1922, libretto by Boris Kochno, based on 
Alexander Pushkin's ‘Little House in the Forest’
signed 'Soudeikine' (lower right)
gouache on paper
34.2 x 76.1 cm

Provenance:
Sotheby's, London,The Russian sale, 26 May 2004, lot 215.
Private collection

SERGEI SUDEIKIN (1882-1946) 
Esquisse des costumes pour l'opéra ‘Mavra’, opéra bouffe 
composé par Igor Stravinsky en 1922 sur un livret de Boris 
Kochno, d'après ‘La Petite maison dans la forêt’ d'Alexandre 
Pouchkine
signé ‘Soudeikine’ (en bas à droite)
gouache sur papier
34,2 x 76,1 cm

Provenance :
Sotheby's, Londres, The Russian sale, 26 mai 2004, lot 215.
Collection privée

2,000 - 2,500 €
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142 •
MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY (1875-1957)
Lance bearer with quiver of arrows and mace 
signed with monogram and date ‘MD 1934’ (lower right)
watercolor, ink, pen on paper laid on board
33 х 26 cm, 34.5 x 27 cm (board)

Provenance:
J.Weiner, Berlin, 23.09.2017, lot 310

MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY (1875-1957)
Porte-lance avec carquois de flèches et masse 
signé avec le monogramme et daté ‘MD 1934’ (en bas à droite)
aquarelle, encre, plume sur papier posé sur carton
33 х 26 cm, 34,5 x 27 cm (carton)

Provenance:
J.Weiner, Berlin, 23.09.2017, lot 310

1,200 - 1,500 €

143 •
MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY (1875-1957)
Woman with a garland
gouache on paper
signed and dated ‘M. Dobujinsky 1948’ (lower 
right)
38.5 х 25.4 cm

MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY (1875-1957)
Femme avec une guirlande
gouache sur papier
signé et daté ‘M. Dobujinsky 1948’ (en bas à 
droite)
38,5 х 25,4 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

144 •
MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY 
(1875-1957)
Costume for the Headmistress in 
‘Graduation Ball’, the American Ballet 
Theatre production with choreography 
by David Lichine, music by Johann 
Strauss, at the St. Denis Theatre in 
Montreal, October 26, 1944
signed and dated ‘M Dobujinsky 1944 
(lower right), titled in pencil (upper left 
and right)
mixed media on paper
35 х 24,8 cm
executed in 1944

Provenance: 
Dr Robert Bunting Collection
Skinner, Boston MA,  20.09.2013, lot 356
Private collection

MSTISLAV DOBUZHINSKY 
(1875-1957)
Costume pour la Directrice dans 'Bal 
de fin d'études’ (Graduation Ball), 
production de American Ballet Theatre, 
chorégraphie de David Lichine, musique 
de Johann Strauss, au Théâtre St. Denis 
à Montréal, le 26 octobre 1944
signée et datée ‘M Dobujinsky 1944’ (en 
bas à droite), titrée au crayon (en haut à 
gauche et à droite)
technique mixte sur papier
35 х 24,8 cm
executé en 1944

Provenance : 
Dr Robert Bunting Collection
Skinner, Boston MA,  20.09.2013, lot 356
Collection privée

2,000 - 2,500 €
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145 •
LEON BAKST (1886-1924)
Costume design for Ida Rubinstein in ‘Phaedra’ 
signed and dated ‘Bakst 22’ (lower right)
gouache, pencil and gold paint on paper
47 x 29 cm

Provenance: Art Nouveau et Art Déco Auction, Beaussant-Lefèvre, 
Paris, 01/06/2005, L.59

Bibliography: E. Bespalova, Bakst in Paris, Moscow, 2016

In 1909, the Italian writer and playwright Gabriele D'Annunzio 
presented his adaptation of the legendary Greek tragedy ‘Phaedra’. 
The costumes for the ballet were designed by Lev Bakst and 
presented to the public on June 8, 1923 at the Paris Opera. Ida 
Rubinstein, with whom Bakst has repeatedly worked, was the 
leading actress. This image depicts one of the first costume 
sketches for the leading role, made in 1922.

LEON BAKST (1886-1924)
Esquisse de costume pour Ida Rubinstein dans ‘Phèdre’ 
signé et daté ‘Bakst 22’ (en bas à droite)
gouache, crayon et peinture dorée sur papier
47 x 29 cm

Provenance : Vente aux enchères Art Nouveau et Art Déco, 
Beaussant-Lefèvre, Paris, 01/06/2005, L.59

Bibliographie : E. Bespalova, Bakst à Paris, Moscou, 2016

En 1909, l'écrivain et dramaturge italien Gabriele D'Annunzio 
présente son adaptation de la légendaire tragédie grecque ‘Phèdre’. 
Les costumes du ballet ont été conçus par Lev Bakst et présentés 
au public le 8 juin 1923 à l'Opéra de Paris. Ida Rubinstein, avec 
qui Bakst a travaillé à plusieurs reprises, était l'actrice principale. 
Cette image représente l'une des premières esquisses de costume 
pour le rôle principal, réalisée en 1922.

20,000 - 25,000 €

146 •
LEON BAKST (1886-1924)
Ballet dancers
signed and dated ‘Bakst 22’ (lower right)
colour pencil on paper
24 x 21cm
executed in 1922

Condition : some residues of skotch

LEON BAKST (1886-1924)
Ballet dancers
signé et daté ‘Bakst 22’ (en bas à droite)
crayon de couleur sur papier
24 x 21 cm
exécuté en 1922

Condition : quelques résidus de skotch

6,000 - 8,000 €
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147 •
NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988)
Costume Design for 'La Grande Danse', Ballet 'Prince Igor' by the 
Russian Seasons
signed and dated 'N Benois 63' (lower right), inscribed ‘Prince Igor La 
grande danse’ (upper left), inscribed in blue pen (on the reverse)
mixed media, gouache, watercolour, and fabric on paper
30 x 23.6 cm
executed in Italy in 1963

NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988)
Esquisse de costume pour ‘La Grande Danse’, ballet ‘Prince Igor’ des 
Saisons russes
signé et daté ‘N Benois 63’ (en bas à droite), inscrit ‘Prince Igor La grande 
danse’ (en haut à gauche), inscrit au stylo bleu (au verso)
technique mixte, gouache, aquarelle et tissu sur papier
30 x 23,6 cm
exécuté en Italie en 1963

300 - 500 €
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NIKOLAI
BENOIS
148 •
NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988) 
Dream of a Ballerina (triptych)  
oil on panel
3 panels: central panel 210 x 192 cm, side panels 110.5 x 83 cm 
(each)

Provenance:
Estate of the artist
Descendants of the Benois family
Acquired from the above by the present owner

Literature:
Illustrated in the magazine 'Vogue' december 1976, Italy, article 
titled 'Nicola Benois: ritratto di un personaggio'

NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988) 
Rêve d'une ballerine (triptyque)  
huile sur panneau
3 panneaux : panneau central 210 x 192 cm, panneaux latéraux 
110.5 x 83 cm (chacun)

Provenance :
Succession de l'artiste
Descendants de la famille Benois
Acquis auprès des précédents par le propriétaire actuel.

Littérature :
Illustré dans le magazine 'Vogue' de décembre 1976, Italie, article 
intitulé 'Nicola Benois : ritratto di un personaggio'.

Nicolai Benois a créé ce paravent à trois panneaux pour l'intérieur 
de sa chambre privée à Milan (à côté du lit), où il était conservé 
jusqu'à récemment, comme illustré dans le magazine, et a été 
acquis par le propriétaire actuel auprès des descendants de l'artiste.

5,000 - 7,000 €
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150 •
ELENA POPOVA - BENOIS (1898-1972)
Set of two sketches for ‘Northern hero’ by Henrik Ibsen
signed with monogram and dated ‘EP 1920' (lower right), inscribed in 
Cyrillic ‘Northern bogatyrs by Ibsen’ (upper right); inscribed in Cyrillic 
‘Elena Popova Benois Northern bogatyrs by Ibsen 1920’ (on the reverse)
watercolour, pencil on paper
25.8 x 14.5 cm
executed in 1920

ELENA POPOVA - BENOIS (1898-1972)
Ensemble de deux esquisses pour ‘Les héros nordique’ d'Henrik Ibsen
signé avec monogramme et daté ‘EP 1920’ (en bas à droite), inscrit 
en cyrillique ‘Bogatyrs nordique d'Ibsen’ (en haut à droite) ; inscrit en 
cyrillique ‘Elena Popova Benois Bogatyrs nordique d'Ibsen 1920’ (au 
verso)
aquarelle, crayon sur papier
25,8 x 14,5 cm
exécuté en 1920

600 - 800 €

149 •
NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988)
Set design for the Opera 'Guido del Popolo,' Second Act, 
Teatro La Scala, Milan, 1933
tempera on artist’s board, bearing a label on the reverse 
‘Galleria dell'Orso , Milano’, stamped  'Prof. dott. Arch. Titto 
B Varsico' (on the reverse)
36.5 х 64.7 cm

NIKOLAI BENOIS (1901-1988)
Esquisse pour le décor de l'opéra ‘Guido del Popolo’, 
deuxième acte, Teatro La Scala, Milan, 1933
tempera sur carton d'artiste, portant une étiquette au verso 
‘Galleria dell'Orso , Milano’, avec le cachet "Prof. dott. Arch. 
Titto B Varsico" (au verso)
36,5 х 64,7 cm

1,000 - 2,000 €
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151 •
PETR WILLIAMS (1902-1947)
Set of six costume designs for the theatrical 
production 'The Decembrists', 1924:
1 inscribed in Cyrillic 'Musei Zhiv Kult 24 Janvaria’ 
(on the reverse),
1 inscribed in Cyrillic with names of the chiefs 
of the troops: 'poruchik Kakhovsky, poruchik 
kn. Obolensky, st. captain Bestuzhev, captain 
Yakubovich, civilian Kuhelbeker' (upper right)
pencil on paper
53.2 x 35.1, 53.2 x 34.9, 34.7 х 53.1, 33.8 х 53 cm, 
41 х 30.5 cm, 39 х 43.1 cm

PETR WILLIAMS (1902-1947)
Ensemble de six esquisses de costumes pour la 
production théâtrale ‘Les Décembristes’, 1924 :
1 avec l'inscription en cyrillique ‘Musei Zhiv Kult 24 
Janvaria’ (au verso),
1 avec l'inscription en cyrillique des noms des 
chefs de troupe : ‘poruchik Kakhovsky, poruchik 
kn. Obolensky, st. capitaine Bestuzhev, capitaine 
Yakubovich, civil Kuhelbeker’ (en ahut à droite)
crayon sur papier
53,2 x 35,1, 53,2 x 34,9, 34,7 х 53,1, 33,8 х 53 cm, 
41 х 30,5 cm, 39 х 43.1 cm

3,600 - 4,000 €
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152 •
ALEXANDER VOLKOV (1886-1957)
Three nudes
inscribed in pencil 'three nudes/15-16 year/work 
of Volkov A.N./№ 212’(on the reverse)
pencil on paper
15.6 x 24.5 cm 
executed circa 1915-16

ALEXANDER VOLKOV (1886-1957)
Three nudes
inscribed in pencil 'three nudes/15-16 year/work 
of Volkov A.N./№ 212’(on the reverse)
pencil on paper
15.6 x 24.5 cm 
executed circa 1915-16

6,000 - 8,000 €
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153 •
NATALIA GONCHAROVA (1881-1962)
Set of three drawings:
(i) Figure in landscape
signed ‘N. Gontcharova’ (lower left)
charcoal and pencil on paper
41 х 31cm
(ii) Espagnole
signed with initials ‘N. G.’ (upper right), inscribed and
numbered in pencil '... 243' (along the right edge)
charcoal and pencil on paper
41 х 31cm
(iii) Woman with scarf
signed ‘N. Gontcharova’ (upper right)
charcoal and pencil on paper
41 х 31cm
executed circa 1916

Provenance:
Mme. Alexandra Larionov (Alexandra Tomilina-
Larionova), Paris, the widow of Mikhail Larionov
Leonard Hutton
Estate of Charlotte Garson
Brunk Auctions, 11.05.2018, lot 130, 131, 132
Private collection

NATALIA GONCHAROVA (1881-1962)
Ensemble de trois dessins :
(i) Figure in landscape
signé 'N. Gontcharova' (en bas à gauche)
fusain et crayon sur papier
41 х 31cm
(ii) Espagnole
signé avec les initiales 'N. G.' (en haut à droite), inscrit
e et numéroté au crayon "... 243' (le long du bord droit)
fusain et crayon sur papier
41 х 31cm
(iii) Woman with scarf
signé 'N. Gontcharova" (en haut à droite)
fusain et crayon sur papier
41 х 31cm
exécuté vers 1916

Provenance :
Mme Alexandra Larionov (Alexandra Tomilina-
Larionova), Paris, veuve de Mikhail Larionov
Leonard Hutton
Succession de Charlotte Garson
Brunk Auctions, 11.05.2018, lot 130, 131, 132
Collection privée

18,000 - 20,000 €
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154 •
ALEXANDER RODCHENKO (1891-1956)
Stalin
watercolour, gouache, pencil on paper
39.5 x 27.2 cm

ALEXANDER RODCHENKO (1891-1956)
Stalin
aquarelle, gouache, crayon sur papier
39,5 x 27,2 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €

155 •
KUKRYNIKSY, 20TH CENTURY
Covering the facade of the Bolshoi Theatre, Moscow 1941
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘KUKRYNIKSY 41’ (lower right)
watercolor and whitewash on paper
14.5 x 18 cm 

Kukryniksy, a collective consisting of Russian artists Mikhail 
Kupriyanov (1903-1992), Porfiry Krylov (1902-1990), and 
Nikolai Sokolov (1903-?), initially pupils of political satirist 
Dmitri Orlov, began collaborating in 1924. Transitioning from 
general illustrators to sharp political cartoonists in the 1930s, they 
gained renown for their poignant drawings denouncing fascism. 
Alongside their individual careers, they contributed to numerous 
propaganda posters, earning high Soviet cultural awards and 
recognition in national collections.

KUKRYNIKSY, 20ÈME SIÈCLE
Recouvrement de la façade du théâtre Bolchoï, Moscou 1941
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘KUKRYNIKSY 41’ 
(en bas à droite)
aquarelle sur papier
14,5 x 18 cm

1,200 - 1,500 €
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156 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Lenin and Stalin working
pencil on paper
27.5 x 21.5 cm (à vue)

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Lenin and Stalin working
crayon sur papier
27,5 x 21,5 cm (à vue)

2,500 - 3,000 €

157 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Portraits of Vladimir Lenin 
double-sided drawing:
(i) Bust of Lenin
pencil on paper
inscription in pen in Cyrillic by the artist's widow E.M. Rudakova
‘No. 2533 K.I. Rudakov / Property of E.M. Rudakova’ (upper left)
(ii) Lenin in coat
pencil on paper
32.5 x 22.5 cm

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Portraits of Vladimir Lenin 
dessin recto-verso :
(i) Buste de Lénine
crayon sur papier
inscription au plume en cyrillique par la veuve de l'artiste, E.M.
Rudakova ‘No. 2533 K.I. Rudakov / Propriété de E.M. Rudakova’ 
(en haut à gauche)
(ii) Lénine en manteau
crayon sur papier
32,5 x 22,5 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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158 •
MIKHAIL LARIONOV (1881-1964)
Vase of flowers
pencil on an invitation card (to a Roger Nickalls 
exhibition in 1929 with 'Larionow' stamp)
signed with a monogram 'M.L.' (upper left)
12.9 x 10 cm

accompanied by a letter from Alexandra Tomilina - 
Larionova (1900 (?) -1987), second wife of Mikhail 
Larionov, to Michel Hoog who helped her to transfer 
some of Larionov's works to the Musée National 
d'Art Moderne:

‘Dear Mr Hoog, Here is what I almost threw into 
your box in bulk among the other invitations. I hope 
you will accept it as a New Year's gift with my best 
wishes for happiness, joy, health and prosperity, 
which I would ask you to pass on to Madame Hoog. 
Would you have a free afternoon to spare so that 
we can make an initial selection of the drawings 
to be presented to Mr Cassou for the Musée d'Art 
Moderne... See you soon, I hope, A. Larionov'.
letter 19 x 10 cm, in French, 4 pages, envelope 11.5 x 
14.5 cm, Paris, 1966

MIKHAIL LARIONOV (1881-1964)
Vase of flowers
crayon sur un carton d’invitation (à une exposition 
de Roger Nickalls en 1929 avec tampon ‘Larionow’)
signé avec un monogramme ‘M.L.’(en haut à gauche)
12,9 x 10 cm

accompagné d’une lettre de vœux de fin d’année 
d’Alexandra Tomilina - Larionova (1900 (?) -1987), 
seconde épouse de Mikhail Larionov, à Michel Hoog 
qui l’a aidée à transmettre une partie des oeuvres de 
Larionov au Musée National d’Art Moderne :

‘ Cher Monsieur Hoog, Voilà ce que je faillis jeter 
dans votre cajot en vrac parmi les autres invitations. 
J’espère que vous daignerez l’accepter comme une 
offrande pour le Nouvel An avec mes meilleurs vœux 
de bonheur, joie, santé, prospérité, lesquels vœux 
je vous prie de vouloir bien transmettre à Madame 
Hoog. N’auriez-vous pas un après-midi de libre à me 
consacrer pour que nous puissions faire un premier 
triage des dessins à présenter au choix de Monsieur 
Cassou pour le Musée d’Art Moderne… A bientôt, 
j’espère, A. Larionov’
lettre 19 x 10 cm (4 pages), enveloppe 11.5 x 14.5 cm, 
Paris, 1966

1,500 - 3,000 €
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159 •
MIKHAIL LARIONOV (1881-1964)
Le paon, from the album ‘L'art théâtral 
décoratif moderne’
signed ‘M. Larionow’ (lower right), inscribed 
‘EA’ for artist proof (lower left) 
numbered in pencil ‘2444/231’(on the reverse)
stencil on paper
52 x 32.3  cm

MIKHAIL LARIONOV (1881-1964)
Le paon, de l'album 'L'art théâtral décoratif 
moderne'
signé 'M. Larionow' (en bas à droite), inscrit 
'EA' pour l'épreuve d'artiste (en bas à gauche) 
numéroté au crayon '2444/231' (au verso)
pochoir sur papier
52 x 32,3 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

160 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Pair of illustrations for ‘Au Port’, a short story by Guy de 
Maupassant (1889) 
(i) pencil on paper, 25.5 x 18.5 cm
(ii) lithograph on paper, 23.2 x 16.4 cm

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Paire d'illustrations pour ‘Au Port’, une nouvelle de Guy 
de Maupassant (1889) 
(i) crayon sur papier, 25,5 x 18,5 cm
(ii) lithographie sur papier, 23,2 x 16,4 cm

900 - 1,200 €
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161 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Set of three illustrations for ‘Dear Friend’ (‘Bel Ami’), 
a novel by Guy de Maupassant (1885)
(i) signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘К. Rudakov 35’, inscribed in
Cyrillic by S. Rudakov, son of the artist ‘authentic drawing for 
‘Bel Ami’ novel by Guy de Maupassant, I confirm S. Rudakov
21/VIII/76' (on the reverse),  pencil on paper, 26 x 17.5 cm
(ii) inscribed in Cyrillic by S.Rudakov, son of the artist
‘authentic drawing for the ‘Bel Ami’ novel by Guy de
Maupassant, I confirm S. Rudakov 21/VIII/76' (on the
reverse), pencil and graphite on paper, 26 x 17.5 cm
(iii) lithograph on paper, image 27 x 22 cm, sheet 36.2 x 30 cm
executed circa 1935

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Ensemble de trois illustrations pour ‘Bel Ami’, un roman 
de Guy de Maupassant (1885)
(i) signée en cyrillique et datée ‘К. Rudakov 35’, inscription
en cyrillique de S. Rudakov, fils de l'artiste ‘dessin authentique 
pour le roman ‘Bel Ami’ de Guy de Maupassant, I confirm 
S. Rudakov 21/VIII/76’ (au verso), crayon sur papier, 26 x 17,5 cm
(ii) inscription en cyrillique de S. Rudakov, fils de l'artiste
‘dessin authentique pour le roman ‘Bel Ami’ de Guy de
Maupassant, je confirme S. Rudakov 21/VIII/76’ (au verso),
crayon et mine de plomb sur papier, 26 x 17,5 cm
(iii) lithographie sur papier, image 27 x 22 cm, feuille 36,2 x 30 cm
exécuté vers 1935

1,200 - 1,500 €

162 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949) 
Double-sided drawing:
Seated nude, signed in Cyrillic and dated 'К 
Rudakov 1926' (lower right) 
Sketch of Woman’s portrait (on the reverse)
pencil on paper
42 х 29 cm
executed in 1926

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949) 
Dessin recto-verso :
Nu assis, signé en cyrillique et daté ‘К 
Rudakov 1926’ (en bas à droite) 
Esquisse d'un portrait de femme (au verso)
crayon sur papier
42 х 29 cm
exécuté en 1926

1,000 - 1,500 €
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163 •
KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Set of three illustrations for ‘Dear Friend’ (‘Bel Ami’), a 
novel by Guy de Maupassant (1885)
(i) signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘К. Rudakov 1935’ (lower
right), inscribed in Cyrillic 'p. 242' (upper right); inscribed in
Cyrillic by S. Rudakov, son of the artist ‘authentic drawing
for the ‘Bel Ami’ novel by Guy de Maupassant, I confirm S.
Rudakov 21/VIII/76' (on the reverse),  pencil and graphite on
paper, 27.5 x 19.5 cm
(ii) pencil on paper, 26 x 21.1 cm
(iii) lithograph on paper, inscribed in pencil 'G. Maupassant
Bel Ami p. 206 ' (lower left), 21.5 x 15 cm (image), 31 x 23.5
cm (sheet)
executed circa 1935

KONSTANTIN RUDAKOV (1891-1949)
Ensemble de trois illustrations pour ‘Bel Ami’, un roman de 
Guy de Maupassant (1885)
(i) signée en cyrillique et datée 'К. Rudakov 1935’ (en bas
à droite), avec l'inscription en cyrillique ‘p. 242’ (en haut
à droite) ; inscription en cyrillique par S. Rudakov, fils de
l'artiste ‘dessin authentique pour le roman ‘Bel Ami’ de Guy
de Maupassant, je confirme S. Rudakov 21/VIII/76’ (au verso),
crayon et mine de plomb sur papier, 27,5 x 19,5 cm
(ii) crayon sur papier, 26 x 21,1 cm
(iii) lithographie sur papier, avec l'inscription au crayon ‘G.
Maupassant Bel Ami p. 206’ (en bas à gauche), 21,5 x 15 cm
(image), 31 x 23,5 cm (feuille)
exécuté vers 1935

1,200 - 1,500 €

164 •
NIKOLAY FECHIN (1881-1955) 
Reclining nude
signed 'N. Fechin' (lower right)
pencil on paper
29.5 x 42 cm

NIKOLAY FECHIN (1881-1955) 
Reclining nude
signé ‘N. Fechin’ (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
29,5 x 42 cm

7,000 - 8,000 €
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165 •
NIKOLAY FECHIN (1881-1955) 
Portrait of a Young Man
signed with initials  'N. F.' (lower left); old label (on the 
reverse)
charcoal on paper
41 x 35.8 cm

NIKOLAY FECHIN (1881-1955) 
Portrait d'un jeune homme
signé avec les initiales 'N. F.' (en bas à gauche) ; ancienne 
étiquette (au verso)
fusain sur papier
41 x 35,8 cm

12,000 - 15,000 €

166 •
EUGENE BERMAN (1899-1972)
Portrait of a woman
signed with monogram and dated ‘EB 
41’ (lower right)
ink and wash on paper
44 x 32.8 cm
executed in 1941

EUGENE BERMAN (1899-1972)
Portrait of a woman
signé avec monogramme et daté ‘EB 
41’ (en bas à droite)
encre, lavis sur papier
44 x 32,8 cm
exécuté en 1941

800 - 1,000 €

167 •
PAVEL TCHELITCHEW (1898-1957) 
Woman’s fate and many loves 
signed and dated 'P. Tchelitchew 33' (lower 
right); signed, dated and titled : ‘Woman’s fate 
and many loves/ Tchelich… 31 … 1933’ (on the 
reverse)
Ink, gouache on paper
31 x 19.8 cm
executed in 1933

PAVEL TCHELITCHEW (1898-1957) 
Woman’s fate and many loves 
signé et daté 'P. Tchelitchew 33’ (en bas à droite) 
; signé, daté et titré : ‘Le destin d'une femme et 
ses multiples amours / Tchelich... 31 ... 1933’ 
(au verso)
Encre, gouache sur papier
31 x 19,8 cm
exécuté en 1933

5,000 - 7,000 €
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168 •
PAVEL TCHELITCHEW (1898-1957)
Study of a Male Nude
signed and dated ‘P. Tchelitchew 1937’ (upper left)
gouache on paper
71 x 56.3 cm (à vue)

Provenance: 
Christie's East, New York, 16.12.1987, lot 71
DC Moore Gallery, New York 
Sotheby's, New York, The Collection of Geoffrey Beene, 23-24.09.2005, lot 277 
The estate of J.D. McClatchy, American poet, librettist, literary critic, and 
former president of The American Academy of Arts and Letters, New York, NY 
Butterscotch, Pound Ridge NY, 29.03.2020
Private collection

PAVEL TCHELITCHEW (1898-1957)
Study of a Male Nude
signé et daté "P. Tchelitchew 1937" (en haut à gauche)
gouache sur papier
71 x 56,3 cm (à vue)

Provenance : 
Christie's East, New York, 16.12.1987, lot 71
DC Moore Gallery, New York 
Sotheby's, New York, The Collection of Geoffrey Beene, 23-24.09.2005, lot 277 
La succession de J.D. McClatchy, poète américain, librettiste, critique 
littéraire et ancien président de l'Académie américaine des arts et des lettres, 
New York, NY Butterscotch, Pound Ridge NY, 29.03.2020
Collection privée

12,000 - 15,000 €
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169 •
ROBERT FALK (1886-1958)
Reclining nude
signed with initials ‘RF’ (lower right)
pastel on paper
34.5 X 60 cm (à vue)

ROBERT FALK (1886-1958)
Reclining nude
signé avec les initiales "RF" (en bas à droite)
pastel sur papier
34,5 X 60 cm (à vue)

8,000 - 9,000 €
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170 •
KONSTANTIN KOROVIN (1861-1939)
Parisian street by night
signed and located ‘C. Korovine Paris’ (lower left), 
signed again 'C Korovine Paris' (on the reverse)
oil on board
33.5 x 43.5 cm

KONSTANTIN KOROVIN (1861-1939)
Parisian street by night
signé et localisé ‘C. Korovin Paris’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur carton
33.5 x 43.5 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €
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171 •
ROBERT FALK (1886–1958)
Maison derrière un mur, banlieue de Paris
oil on canvas
60 x 74 cm
painted in 1934

Provenance: Private collection, Europe

Literature: D. Sarabianov, Yu. Didenko (eds), Zhivopis 
Roberta Falka. Polnyi katalog proizvedenii, Moscow, 
Galereia Elizium, 2006, p. 588, No. 832, illustrated and 
listed.
Exhibited: Robert Falk, Tsentralnyi dom rabotnikov 
iskusstv, Moscow, Autumn 1939, No. 27; Posthumous 
exhibition, Robert Falk, Erevan, Armenia, 1965

Authenticity of the work has been confirmed by the expert 
Yu. Chaikina.
Authenticity of the work has also been confirmed by the 
expert I. Shibanova.

ROBERT FALK (1886–1958)
Maison derrière un mur, banlieue de Paris
huile sur toile
60 x 74 cm
peint en 1934

Provenance : Collection privée, Europe

Littérature : D. Sarabianov, Yu. Didenko (eds), Zhivopis 
Roberta Falka. Polnyi katalog proizvedenii, Moscou, 
Galereia Elizium, 2006, p. 588, n° 832, illustré et 
répertorié.
Exposition : Robert Falk, Tsentralnyi dom rabotnikov 
iskusstv, Moscou, automne 1939, n° 27;
Exposition posthume, Robert Falk, Erevan, Arménie, 1965

L'authenticité de l'œuvre a été confirmée par l'expert Yu. 
Chaikina.
L'authenticité de l'œuvre a également été confirmée par 
l'expert I. Shibanova.

140,000 - 150,000 €
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172 • ⊕
MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (1868-1930)
Matterhorn at Sunset
signed ‘Guermacheff’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
60 x 46 cm

MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (1868-1930)
Matterhorn at Sunset
signé ‘Guermacheff’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
60 x 46 cm

5,000 - 7,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.

173 • ⊕
MIKHAIL GERMASHEV  (1868-1930)
Winter sunset
signed ‘Guermacheff’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
46 x 60 cm

MIKHAIL GERMASHEV  (1868-1930)
Winter sunset
signé ‘Guermacheff’  (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
46 x 60 cm

5,000 - 7,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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174 •
MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (GUERMACHEFF) (1867-1930)
In the Alps
signed ‘Germacheff’ (lower right); stamp of the Léon Gérard 
gallery, Paris (on the back of the frame)
oil on canvas
46 х 55 cm
painted circa 1920s

Literature: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, exh. 
cat., the State Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 53
Exhibited: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, the 
State Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 53

MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (GUERMACHEFF) (1867-1930)
In the Alps
signée ‘Germacheff’ (en bas à droite) ; tampon de la galerie Léon 
Gérard, Paris (au dos sur le chassis)
huile sur toile
46 х 55 cm
peint vers1920

Littérature : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, cat. 
ex., Galerie d'art d'État, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 53
Expositions : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, 
Galerie d'État d'Art, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 53

9,500 – 11,500 €
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175 • ⊕
IVAN CHOULTSÉ (1874-1939)
St. Moritz lake by winter moonlight
signed and dated ‘Iw.F.Choultse 23’ (lower right)
oil on panel
38 x 45.7 cm
Executed in 1923

IVAN CHOULTSÉ (1874-1939)
St. Moritz lake by winter moonlight
signé et daté ‘Iw.F.Choultse 23’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur panneau
38 x 45.7 cm
Exécuté en 1923

15,000 - 20,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to 
import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et 
est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais 

administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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176 •
IVAN CHOULTSÉ (1874-1939) 
Symphonie Engadine
signed 'Ivan F. Choultse' (lower left); old 
label with title and date (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
37 x 56.5 cm
painted circa 1929

IVAN CHOULTSÉ (1874-1939) 
Symphonie Engadine
signé ‘Ivan F. Choultse’ (en bas à gauche) 
; ancienne étiquette avec titre et date (au 
verso)
huile sur toile
37 x 56,5 cm
peint vers 1929

10,000 - 12,000 €



 248 249

177 •
CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Capri
signed 'G. Westchiloff' (lower right), titled 'Capri' 
(lower left)
oil on canvas 
96.5 x 116.5 cm

CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Capri
signé ‘G. Westchiloff’ (en bas à droite), titré ‘Capri’ 
(en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile 
96,5 x 116,5 cm

30,000 - 35,000
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178 •
KONSTANTIN GORBATOV (1876-1945)
View of Capri
signed, inscribed and dated ‘C Gorbatoff Capri 1927’
lithograph, handcoloured watercolour 
31.5 x 40.5 cm 

KONSTANTIN GORBATOV (1876-1945)
View of Capri
signée, inscrite et datée "C Gorbatoff Capri 1927".
lithographie, aquarelle coloriée à la main
31,5 x 40,5 cm

 1,500 - 2,000 €

179 •
EFIM VOLKOV (1844 - 1920)
Сhild by the rural house
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Volkov'  (lower left)
oil on canvas
29.9 x 40.5 cm

EFIM VOLKOV (1844 - 1920)
Сhild by the rural house
signé en cyrillique ‘E. Volkov’ (en bas à 
gauche)
huile sur toile
29.9 x 40.5 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €
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180 •
MIKHAIL ALISOV (1859–1933) 
Crimean night  
signed in Cyrillic ‘M. Alisov’ (lower right)
oil on panel
38.5 x 30.5 cm

MIKHAIL ALISOV (1859–1933) 
Crimean night  
signé en cyrillique "M. Alisov" (en bas à droite)
huile sur bois
38,5 x 30,5 cm

2,500 - 3,500 €

181 •
MIKHAIL ALISOV (1859-1933)
Bakhchysarai, Crimea
signed in Cyrillic ‘M. Alisov’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
27.5 x 19.5 cm

MIKHAIL ALISOV (1859-1933)
Bakhchysarai, Crimea
signé en cyrillique ‘M. Alisov’ (en bas à 
gauche)
huile sur toile
27,5 x 19,5 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €
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182 •
ALEXEI HANZEN (1876-1937)
Dubrovnik
signed ‘A. Hanzen’ (lower left)
oil on panel
33 х 41.5 cm

Literature: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, 
exh. cat., the State Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 
Exhibited: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, 
the State Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 

ALEXEI HANZEN (1876-1937)
Dubrovnik
signé ‘A. Hanzen’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur bois
33 х 41.5 cm

Littérature : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, 
cat. ex., Galerie d'art d'État, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 
Expositions : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, 
Galerie d'Etat d'Art, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 

8,000 –10,000 €
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183 •
ALBERT BENOIS (1852 - 1936) 
Summer view of St Margherita
signed in red pencil in Cyrillic ‘Albert Benois’ 
(on the reverse of the board) and bearing 
inscription in Cyrillic ‘Sv Margarita Italia 1912 / 
Alberta Benois’ (on the reverse of the board)
 watercolour on paper
22.5 x 17.2 cm (à vue)
Executed in 1912

ALBERT BENOIS (1852 - 1936) 
Summer view of St Margherita
signé au crayon rouge en cyrillique ‘Albert 
Benois’ (au verso de la planche) et portant 
l'inscription en cyrillique ‘Sv Margarita Italia 
1912 / Alberta Benois’ (au verso de la planche)
aquarelle sur papier
22.5 x 17.2 cm (à vue)
Exécuté en 1912

5,000 - 6,000 €

184 •
PORFIRY SEREGIN (1868–1923)
In the bay
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'P. Seregin 94' (lower right)
oil on canvas
18 x 24 cm
Painted in 1894
Provenance:
Dorotheum, Prague, Fine Art, 11.03.2017, lot 172
Private collection 

PORFIRY SEREGIN (1868–1923)
In the bay
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘P. Seregin 94’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
18 x 24 cm
Peint en 1894
Provenance :
Dorotheum, Prague, Fine Art, 11.03.2017, lot 172
Collection privée

2,000 - 3,000 €
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185 •
IVAN KALMYKOV (1866-1925)
Chinese pagoda
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'I. Kalmykov 1917' (lower right)
oil on board
17 x 25.5 cm 
painted in 1917

IVAN KALMYKOV (1866-1925)
Chinese pagoda
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘I. Kalmykov 1917’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur carton
17 x 25,5 cm 
peint en 1917

1,800 - 2,500 €

186 •
IVAN KALMYKOV (1866-1925)
Hangzhou
signed and located in Cyrillic and dated 'I. Kalmykov 
Hangzhou 1917' (lower right); inscribed ‘Hangjhou China 1917’ 
(on the reverse)
oil on board
17 x 25.5 cm 
painted in 1917

IVAN KALMYKOV (1866-1925)
Hangzhou
signé et localisé en cyrillique et daté ‘I. Kalmykov Hangzhou 
1917’ (en bas à droite) ; inscrit ‘Hangjhou China 1917’ (au verso)
huile sur carton
17 x 25,5 cm 
peint en 1917

1,800 - 2,500 €
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187 •
MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (GUERMACHEFF) (1867-1930)
Сoachman
signed in Cyrillic ‘Germashev’ (lower left)
oil on board
20.5 х 29.5 cm
painted before 1917

Literature: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, exh. cat., the 
State Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 55
Exhibited: RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, the State 
Gallery of Art, Sopot, Poland, 2014, p. 55

MIKHAIL GERMASHEV (GUERMACHEFF) (1867-1930)
Сoachman
signé en cyrillique ‘Germashev’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur carton
20,5 х 29,5 cm
peint avant 1917

Littérature : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, cat. ex., 
Galerie d'art d'État, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 55
Expositions : RUSSIAN REALISM. XIX-XX CENTURIES, Galerie 
d'Etat d'Art, Sopot, Pologne, 2014, p. 55

3,500 –5,500 €

188 •
VARTAN MAKHOKIAN ( 1869 –  1937)  
Rocky coast
signed 'Wartan Mahokian' (lower right)
oil on canvas
44.5 x 76 cm

VARTAN MAKHOKIAN ( 1869 –  1937)  
Rocky coast
signé ‘Wartan Mahokian’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
44.5 x 76 cm

3,500 - 4,000 €
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189 •
CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF  (1877-1945)
By the sea in Normandy
signed, dedicated in Cyrillic and dated ‘Divnoi Cecilii 
Hansen – K Westchiloff 1914‘  (lower left)
watercolour on paper
46 x 61.9 cm
Executed in 1914

Provenance:
Cecilia Hansen (artist’s dedicatory inscription to Cecilia)
Private collection

Cecilia Hansen (1897–1989) was a celebrated Russian 
violin virtuoso and music teacher, captured in portraits by 
renowned artist Ilya Repin. Constantin Westschikoff gifted 
her the present drawing when she was 17 years old and 
already renowned violinist. 

CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF  (1877-1945)
By the sea in Normandy
signé, dédicacé en cyrillique et daté ‘Divnoi Cecilii 
Hansen - K Westchiloff 1914’ (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
46 x 61.9 cm
Exécuté en 1914

Provenance :
Cecilia Hansen (dédicace de l'artiste à Cecilia)
Collection privée

Cecilia Hansen (1897-1989) était une célèbre violoniste 
russe et professeur de musique, dont les portraits ont 
été réalisés par le célèbre artiste Ilya Repin. Constantin 
Westschikoff lui a offert le présent dessin alors qu'elle 
avait 17 ans et qu'elle était déjà une violoniste renommée.

1,500 - 2,000 €

190 •
GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
By the church
gouache and charcoal on board
46 x 61 cm
Executed in 1931

GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
By the church
gouache et fusain sur carton
46 x 61 cm
Exécuté en 1931

4,000 - 6,000 €
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191 • ⊕
GEORGES LAPCHINE   (1885-1950)
Snowy  village
signed  ‘G. Lapchine’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
50.8 x 61 cm

GEORGES LAPCHINE (1885-1950)
Snowy  village 
signé ‘G. Lapchine’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
50.8 x 61 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to 
import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.

⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et 
est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais 

administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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193 •
STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn
signed ‘S Zukowski’ (lower right), inscribed 
(on the reverse)
oil on board
16.5 x 22.5 cm (à vue)

STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn
signé 'S Zukowski' (en bas à droite), inscrit 
(au verso)
huile sur carton
16,5 x 22,5 cm (à vue)

5,000 - 7,000 €
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194 •
CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Snowy forest 
signed ‘C. Westchiloff’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
61 х 89 cm

CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Snowy forest 
signé ‘C. Westchiloff’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
61 х 89 cm

20,000 - 25,000 €
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195 •
ANDREI EGOROV (1878-1954)
Russian village with troika
Signed ‘A Jegorov’ (lower right)
watercolour, gouache on paper
25 x 32.4 cm

Provenance : Sotheby’s, London, 31.05.2001, lot 88
Private Collection, Monaco

ANDREI EGOROV (1878-1954)
Russian village with troika
signé 'A Jegorov' (en bas à droite)
aquarelle, gouache sur papier
25 x 32.4 cm

Provenance : Sotheby's, Londres, 31.05.2001, lot 88
Collection privée, Monaco

1,000 - 1,200 €

196 •
YAKOV BROVAR (1864-1941)
Herd of grazing cows by the river 
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'Brovar 1905' 
(lower right)
oil on canvas
76 X 124,7 cm
Painted in 1905 (?)

Provenance:
Private collection

Exhibited: Possibly, Vystavka Kartin 
khudozhnika Ya.I. Brovara, St Petersburg, 
1908.

YAKOV BROVAR (1864-1941)
Herd of grazing cows by the river 
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘Brovar 1905’ (en 
bas à droite)
huile sur toile
76 X 124.7 cm
Peint en 1905 (?)

Provenance :
Collection privée

Exposition : Probablement, Vystavka Kartin 
khudozhnika Ya.I. Brovara, Saint-
Pétersbourg, 1908.

6,000 - 7,000 €
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197 •
STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn lake
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘S. Zhukovsky 
1894 (?)’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
67 x 84.5
painted circa 1894

STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn lake
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘S. Zhukovsky 1894 
( ?)’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
67 x 84,5
peint vers 1894

50,000 - 60,000 €
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198 •
STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Landscape with cranes
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘S. Zhukovsky 1908 -1910’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
89 x 142.5 cm 
painted circa 1908-1910

STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Landscape with cranes
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘S. Zhukovsky 1908 -1910’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur toile
89 x 142,5 cm 
peint vers 1908-1910 

120,000 - 150,000 €
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199 •
STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn
signed ‘S Zukowski’ (lower right), inscribed 
(on the reverse)
oil on board
16.5 x 22.5 cm (à vue)

STANISLAV ZHUKOVSKY (1873–1944)
Autumn
signé 'S Zukowski' (en bas à droite), inscrit 
(au verso)
huile sur carton
16,5 x 22,5 cm (à vue)

15,000 - 20,000 €
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200 •
STEPAN KOLESNIKOV  (1879-1955)
Evening
signed in Cyrillic ‘S. Kolesnikov’ (lower right); old label from 
the exhibition in Moscow in 1989
oil on canvas
36 х 46.5 cm
painted circa 1915-1920

Provenance: The M. P. Patiniotti collection (according to a 
label on the reverse)

Exhibited: Tsentralniy Vystavochniy Zal, Moscow, February – 
March 1989

STEPAN KOLESNIKOV  (1879-1955)
Evening
signé en cyrillique ‘S. Kolesnikov’ (en bas à droite) ; ancienne 
étiquette de l'exposition à Moscou en 1989
huile sur toile
36 х 46,5 cm
peint vers 1915-1920

Provenance : Collection de M. P. Patiniotti (d'après une 
étiquette au verso)

Exposition : Tsentralniy Vystavochniy Zal, Moscou, février - 
mars 1989

5,000 - 6,000 €

201 •
ANATOLY KAIGORODOV (1878-1945)
Coastal path at dusk
signed 'A.Kaigorodoff' (lower left)
gouache on paper laid on board
34 х 49 cm

ANATOLY KAIGORODOV (1878-1945)
Coastal path at dusk
signé ‘A.Kaigorodoff’ (en bas à gauche)
gouache sur papier marouflé sur carton
34 х 49 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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202 •
NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Landscape with sunshine
signed ‘Tarkhoff’ (lower left)
oil on board laid on canvas
20 x 66 cm 

NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Landscape with sunshine
signé 'Tarkhoff' (en bas à gauche) huile 
sur carton marouflé sur toile
20 x 66 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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203 •
FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928), ATTRIBUTED TO
A Rider 
signed with initials 'FR' (lower right), label on the reverse 
'F. Roubaud 93'
oil on on panel
oil on panel, 13.4 x 9 cm, 
Executed in 1893 (?)

FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928), ATTRIBUÉ À
A Rider
signé avec les initiales ‘FR’ (en bas à droite), étiquette au 
dos ‘F. Roubaud 93’
huile sur panneau
huile sur panneau, 13.4 x 9 cm, 
Exécuté en 1893 (?)

4,000 - 6,000 €
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204 •
FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928) 
AND WORKSHOP
A peasant ploughing
signed ‘F. Roubeaud’ (lower left) oil on canvas
70.5 х 95 cm                                                              
We are grateful to Dr. Olga Sugrobowa-Roth and to 
Dr. Eckart Lingenauber for confirming the 
attribution of this work

FRANZ ROUBAUD (1856-1928) ET ATELIER
A peasant ploughing
signé 'F. Roubeaud’ (en bas à gauche) huile sur toile
70,5 х 95 cm
Nous sommes reconnaissants aux Dr Olga 
Sugrobowa-Roth et au Dr Eckart Lingenauber 
d'avoir confirmé l'attribution de cette œuvre.

20,000 - 25,000 €
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205 •
NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Sunset
signed ‘N Tarkoff’ (lower left)
gouache on paper laid on canvas
48.2 x 63.3 cm 
painted circa 1920

Provenance:
Schuler Auktionen, Zurich, 15.12.2017, lot 
3348
Private collection

NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Sunset
signé "N Tarkoff" (en bas à gauche)
gouache sur papier marouflé sur toile
48,2 x 63,3 cm 
peint vers 1920

Provenance:
Schuler Auktionen, Zurich, 15.12.2017, lot 
3348
Collection privée

3,000 - 4,000 €

206 • ⊕
ALEXANDER ALTMANN (1878-1932)
Bouquet of flowers
signed ‘Alexaner Altmann’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
81 x 66 cm

ALEXANDER ALTMANN (1878-1932)
Bouquet of fleurs
signé ‘Alexaner Altmann' (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
81 x 66 cm

4,000 - 6,000 €

⊕ This lot is under temporary importation and is subject to import tax (5.5%) (EU) and administrative customs broker fees.
⊕ Ce lot est sous le régime de l'importation temporaire et est soumis à la taxe d'importation (5,5 %) (UE) et aux frais administratifs de l'agent en douane.
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207 •
NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Sunflowers
signed ‘Nic. Tarkoff’ (lower right)
gouache on paper (laid on canvas?)
40.5 x 53.5 cm

NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Sunflowers
signé ‘Nic. Tarkoff’ (en bas à droite)
gouache sur papier (sur toile ?)
40,5 x 53,5 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €

208 •
NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Poppies
signed ‘Nic. Tarkhoff’ (upper left)
gouache on paper laid on board
46.5 x 32 cm

NICOLAS TARKHOFF (1871-1930)
Poppies
signé "Nic. Tarkhoff" (en haut à gauche)
gouache sur papier marouflé sur carton
46,5 x 32 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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209 •
SERGEY VINOGRADOV (1869-1938)
At the village
signed in Cyrillic ‘Sergey Vinogradov’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
44 x 53 cm

SERGEY VINOGRADOV (1869-1938)
At the village
signée en cyrillique 'Sergey Vinogradov' (en bas à 
gauche)
huile sur toile
44 x 53 cm

10,000 - 15,000 €
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210 •
PETR PETROVICHEV (1874 - 1947)
Autumn landscape
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘Petrovichev 1929’ 
(lower right)
oil on board
54 x 80 cm

PETR PETROVICHEV (1874 - 1947)
Autumn landscape
signée en cyrillique et datée 'Petrovichev 
1929' (en bas à droite)
huile sur carton
54 x 80 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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211 •
PETR PETROVICHEV (1874 - 1947)
Winter coming
signed in Cyrillic ‘Petrovichev’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
71 x 94.5 cm

PETR PETROVICHEV (1874 - 1947)
Winter coming
signé en cyrillique ‘Petrovichev’ (en bas à 
droite)
huile sur toile
71 x 94.5 cm

10,000 - 12,000 €
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212 •
LEONID BRAILOVSKY (1867-1937)
The Village Fair
signed ‘L. Brailowskii’ (lower left), indistinctly 
inscribed (on the reverse)
oil on wood
38 x 27.5 cm

LEONID BRAILOVSKY (1867-1937)
The Village Fair
signé ‘L. Brailowskii’ (en bas à gauche), 
inscription illisible (au dos)
huile sur bois
38 x 27.5 cm

4,000 - 6,000 €

213 •
DAVID BURLIUK (1872-1957)
Seacoast 
signed 'Burliuk' (lower right)
oil on board
21 x 30 cm

DAVID BURLIUK (1872-1957)
Seacoast 
signé 'Burliuk' (en bas à droite) 
huile sur carton
21 x 30 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €

214 •
NIKOLAI MILIOTI (1874-1962)
The Luxembourg Gardens in Paris
signed and dated ‘N. Millioti 30’ (lower right)
oil on board
38 x 46 cm
painted in 1930

NIKOLAÏ MILIOTI (1874-1962)
The Luxembourg Gardens in Paris
signé et daté ‘N. Millioti 30’ (en bas à droite)
huile sur carton
38 x 46 cm
peint en 1930

5,000 - 7,000 €
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216 •
SERGEY  IVANOV (1864-1910)
Rural landscape 
signed in Cyrillic ‘Ivanov’  (lower right) 
oil on board
29.2 x 38.2 cm

SERGEY  IVANOV (1864-1910)
Rural landscape
signé en cyrillique ‘Ivanov’ (en bas à droite) 
huile sur carton
29.2 x 38.2 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €

217 •
V. AMOSOV (?)
Village festivities
signed in Cyrillic 'V. Amosov' (lower left)
oil on canvas 
47 x 81 cm

V. AMOSOV (?)
Village festivities
signé en cyrillique ‘V. Amosov’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile 
47 x 81 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €
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218 •
LEONARD TURZHANSKY (1875-1945), 
ATTRIBUTED TO
Horses in rural landscape
signed in Cyrillic 'L. Turzhansky' (lower left),   old label 
'Russian Art Exhibition, 1924, NY Grand Central Palace'  
bearing inscription ‘L  Turjanski Horses N163’
oil on canvas
46.1 x 56.1 cm

Exhibited:
New York, Grand Central Palace, 'Russian Art Exhibition, 
1924 (according to the old label)

LEONARD TURZHANSKY (1875-1945), 
ATTRIBUE A
Horses in rural landscape
signé en cyrillique ‘L. Turzhansky’ (en bas à gauche), 
ancienne étiquette ‘Russian Art Exhibition, 1924, NY Grand 
Central Palace’ portant l'inscription ‘L Turjanski Horses 
N163’
huile sur toile
46.1 x 56.1 cm

Exposition:
New York, Grand Central Palace, 'Russian Art Exhibition', 
1924 (d'après l'ancienne étiquette)

4,000 - 5,000 €
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219 •
ARSENI SOSNOVSKY (1895 – 1967)
Seashore
signed ‘A Sosnovsky’ (lower left)
oil on canvas laid on panel
21.5 x 30.3 cm

ARSENI SOSNOVSKY (1895 – 1967)
Seashore
signé ‘A Sosnovsky’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile marouflée sur panneau
21.5 x 30.3 cm

1,100 - 1,500 €

220 •
ARSENI SOSNOVSKY (1895 – 1967)
Coastal view of rocks 
signed ‘A Sosnovsky’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
29.5 x 38.7 cm 

ARSENI SOSNOVSKY (1895 – 1967)
Coastal view of rocks 
signé ‘A Sosnovsky’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
29.5 x 38.7 cm 

1,100 - 1,500 €
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221 •
DAVID BURLIUK (1884-1956)
Flowers and fruits on the beach
signed ‘Burliuk’ (lower left)
oil on canvas laid on board
50 x 40 cm

Provenance: Private Collection

DAVID BURLIUK (1884-1956)  
Flowers and fruits on the beach
signé 'Burliuk' (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile posée sur carton
50 x 40 cm

Provenance : Collection privée

10,000 - 12,000 €
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222 •
EMMANUEL MANE-KATZ (1894 - 1962)
Boats in a harbor
signed 'Mane Katz' (lower right)
gouache on paper
49.6 x 65.6 cm

EMMANUEL MANE-KATZ (1894 - 1962)
Boats in a harbor
signé ‘Mane Katz’ (en bas à droite)
gouache sur papier
49,6 x 65,6 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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223 •
ALEXIS GRITCHENKO (1883-1977)
Sea backwash
signed ‘Gritchenko’ (lower left), numbered and titled 
in ink ‘N31 Le ressac’ on the ‘Alexis Gritchenko’ label 
affixed to the reverse
oil on panel
37 x 46 cm

Provenance:
Aguttes, ‘Tableaux russes, impressionnistes, modernes, 
XIXè, orientalistes - Art contemporain’, Paris, 
30.03.2007, lot 28
Private collection

14,000  - 16,000 €
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224 •
ALEXANDER YAKOVLEV (1887-1938)
Set of four lithographs ‘Croisière noire’
after drawings and paintings executed during the Citroën 
Centre's Africa
Expedition in 1924-25
colour lithograph
signed, dated, titled in plate ‘…. A. Jakovleff ...’ (lower right)
36 x 26 cm (à vue) (each)

Alexander Yakovlev was the official painter for the scientific 
expeditions to Centre's Africa launched by André Citroën. In 
1924-25, he took part in the Croisière Noire expedition that 
crossed the Sahara, Niger, Chad and the Congo before arriving 
in Madagascar. The expedition enabled to build up a major 
African natural science collection, bring back more than 6,000 
photographs and make a film.

ALEXANDER YAKOVLEV (1887-1938)
Ensemble de quatre lithographies ‘Croisière noire’
d’après dessins et peintures réalisés dans le cadre de l' Expédition
Citroën Centre Afrique en 1924-25
lithographie en couleurs
signé, daté, titré dans la planche '.... A. Jakovleff ...' (en bas à droite)
36 x 26 cm (à vue) (chaque)

Alexander Yakovlev fut le peintre officiel des expéditions 
scientifiques en Afrique Centrale, lancées par André Citroën. Il 
fut chargé par le ministre des Beaux-Arts de ‘fixer par le pinceau, 
les mœurs et coutumes indigènes en voie de disparition’, il 
participa donc en 1924 -25 à la Croisière Noire qui traversa le 
Sahara, le Niger, le Tchad et le Congo pour arriver à Madagascar. 
L'expédition permit de constituer une importante collection 
africaine en sciences naturelles, de rapporter plus de 6000 
photographies, de réaliser un film, etc.

1,600 - 2,000 €
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225 •
CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Nude in profile 
signed and dated 'C. Westchiloff / 9 November 1939' 
(lower left)
sepia, pencil on paper laid on board
51 x 40 cm

CONSTANTIN WESTCHILOFF (1877-1945)
Nude in profile 
signé et daté "C. Westchiloff / 9 novembre 1939" 
(en bas à gauche)
sépia, crayon sur papier marouflé sur carton
51 x 40 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €

226 •
IVAN OLINSKY (1878-1962) 
Seated nude
signed 'Ivan G. Olinsky.' (upper left)
pastel on paper
48.5 x 39.5 cm (à vue)

IVAN OLINSKY (1878-1962) 
Seated nude
signé "Ivan G. Olinsky" (en haut à gauche)
pastel sur papier
48,5 x 39,5 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €

227 •
IVAN OLINSKY (1878-1962), 
ATTRIBUTED TO
Reclining nude
signed 'Ivan G. Olinsky.' (upper left)
oil on board
35.5 x 40.5 cm

Provenance:
Christie's, New York, 17.07.2002, lot 114 
Shapiro Auctions, New York, 16.04.2011, lot 259 
Private Collection

IVAN OLINSKY (1878-1962), ATTRIBUÉ À
Reclining nude
signé "Ivan G. Olinsky" (en haut à gauche) huile 
sur carton
35,5 x 40,5 cm

Provenance:
Christie's, New York, 17.07.2002, lot 114 
Shapiro Auctions, New York, 16.04.2011, lot 259 
Collection privée

2,500 - 3,000 €
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228 •
GRIGORY GLUCKMANN (1898-1973)
Reclining nude women
signed ‘Gluckmann’ (lower right)
oil on panel
33 x 41 cm

GRIGORY GLUCKMANN (1898-1973)
Reclining nude women
signé "Gluckmann" (en bas à droite)
huile sur bois
33 x 41 cm

10,000 - 15,000 €
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229 •
ALEKSANDRA BELCOVA (1892-1981) 
Joseph and Potiphar’s Wife 
signed and dated ‘A. Belcova 1925’ (lower left) 
oil on canvas
73 X 126 cm
painted in 1925

ALEKSANDRA BELCOVA (1892-1981) 
Joseph and Potiphar’s Wife 
signé et daté ‘A. Belcova 1925’ (en bas à gauche) 
huile sur toile
73 X 126 cm
peint en 1925

 10,000 - 12,000 €
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230 •
LADO GUDIASHVILI (1886-1993)
Dancer
signed in Georgian and dated ‘Gudiashvili 34’ 
(lower right)
mixed media on board
79.5 x 41 cm 
executed in 1934

Provenance: Property of a Foundation; Free-
man's: EUROPEAN ART & OLD MASTER 
PAIN-TINGS, 23.01.2018,  lot 166; Private 
collection

LADO GUDIASHVILI (1886-1993)
Dancer
signé en géorgien et daté ‘Gudiashvili 34’ 
(en bas à droite)
technique mixte sur carton
79,5 x 41 cm 
exécuté en 1934

Provenance: Propriété d'une Fondation; Free-
man's: EUROPEAN ART & OLD MASTER 
PAIN-TINGS, 23.01.2018,  lot 166; Collection 
privée

12,000 - 14,000 €
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231 •
PAUL CHMAROFF (1874-1950)
Three Russian peasant women
signed ‘Chmaroff’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
54 x 73 cm

PAUL CHMAROFF (1874-1950)
Three Russian peasant women
signé ‘Chmaroff’ (en bas à gauche)
huile sur toile
54 x 73 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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232 •
BORIS CHALIAPINE (1904-1979)
Portrait of Olga Spesivtseva as ‘Giselle’, Grand Opéra de Paris, 1932
signed and dated 'Boris Chaliapine Paris 1932' (lower right), inscribed 
in pencil 'Olga Spesivtseva Grand Opera Paris 1932' (lower center)
watercolour and pencil on paper
32.1 х 24.3 cm
executed in 1932

BORIS CHALIAPINE (1904-1979)
Portrait d'Olga Spesivtseva dans le rôle de Giselle, Grand Opéra 
de Paris, 1932 
signé et daté ‘Boris Chaliapine Paris 1932’ (en bas à droite), inscrit au 
crayon ‘Olga Spesivtseva Grand Opera Paris 1932’ (en bas au centre)
aquarelle et crayon sur papier
32,1 х 24,3 cm
exécuté en 1932

800 - 1,000 €

233 •
BORIS CHALIAPINE (1904-1979)
Portrait of the actor Leonid Kinskey
signed ‘Boris Chaliapin’ (lower left), 
dated, located and dedicated in Cyrillic 
‘To my dear friend Leo Kinskey from 
bad-artist, 1969 NY’ (lower right)
pencil on paper
32 x 22 cm
executed in 1969

Provenance:
Leonid Kinskey 
Private collection

Leonid Kinskey  was a Russian-born 
American film and television actor, 
best known for his role as Sascha in 
the film Casablanca (1942).

BORIS CHALIAPINE (1904-1979)
Portrait of the actor Leonid Kinskey
signé ‘Boris Chaliapin’ (en bas à 
gauche), daté, localisé et dédicacé 
en cyrillique ‘A mon cher ami Leo 
Kinskey de la part de mauvais-artiste, 
1969 NY’ (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
32 x 22 cm
réalisée en 1969

800 - 1,000 €
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234 •
MIKHAIL SKULYARI (1905 - 1985)
Les fiançailles 
pen and ink on paper
20.7 x 29.7 cm
executed in 1934

MIKHAIL SKULYARI (1905 - 1985)
Les fiançailles 
plume et encre sur papier
20,7 x 29,7 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1934

130 - 150 €
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235 •
VASILY SHUKHAEV (1887-1973)
Portrait of Nikolai Okunev
signed, inscribed and dated ‘B Schoukhaeff 27/10 1933 Paris’ (lower right), 
bearing ‘Institute Slave de Prague’ exhibition label on the backing board
sanguine and pencil on paper
62 x 46 cm
Executed in 1933

Provenance:
Nilolai Okunev, Prague
Private collection

Exhibited :
Prague, Institute Slave de Prague, Exposition de la Peinture Russe, 1935

Nikolai Okunev (1885-1949), an art historian and medieval studies professor 
at Charles University in Prague, left Russia for political reasons. In his 
careed he made significant contributions to Old Russian, Byzantine, and 
Medieval Armenian Art and Architecture.

VASILY SHUKHAEV (1887-1973)
Portrait of Nikolai Okunev
signé, inscrit et daté 'B Schoukhaeff 27/10 1933 Paris' (en bas à droite), 
portant l'étiquette de l'exposition 'Institute Slave de Prague' au dos de l'œuvre
sanguine et crayon sur papier
62 x 46 cm
Exécuté en 1933

Provenance :
Nilolai Okunev, Prague
Collection privée

Exposé :
Prague, Institut Slave de Prague, Exposition de la Peinture Russe, 1935

Nikolai Okunev (1885-1949), historien de l'art et professeur d'études 
médiévales à l'université Charles de Prague, a quitté la Russie pour des 
raisons politiques. Au cours de sa carrière, il a apporté d'importantes 
contributions à l'art et à l’architecture russe, byzantine, médiévale et 
arménienne.

5,000 - 7,000 €
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236 •
MARIE MAREVNA 
[MARIA VOROBIEVA-STEBELSKAYA] (1892-1984)
Portrait of an old woman 
signed, dated ‘MAREVNA 44’ (lower left)
gouache, charcoal on paper
59.5 x 44 cm (à vue)
1944

MARIE MAREVNA
 [MARIA VOROBIEVA-STEBELSKAYA] (1892-1984)
Portrait d'une vieille femme 
signé, daté "MAREVNA 44" (en bas à gauche)
gouache, fusain sur papier
59.5 x 44 cm (à vue)
1944

500 - 700 €
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237 •
GEORGES ANNENKOV (1889-1974)
Costume design for ‘The Nutcracker’
signed in pencil 'G Annenkov' (lower center), inscribed 
'H1' (upper left), old label '3' (upper right)
watercolour, felt pen, pencil on paper  
47.3 x 31.5 cm

GEORGES ANNENKOV (1889-1974)
Dessin de costume pour ‘Casse-noisette’
signé au crayon ‘G Annenkov’ (en bas au centre), inscrit 
‘H1’ (en haut à gauche), ancienne étiquette ‘3’ (en haut 
à droite)
aquarelle, feutre, crayon sur papier  
47,3 x 31,5 cm

800 - 1,200 €

238 •
GEORGES ANNENKOV (1889-1974)
Set of four self-portraits for the cartoon 'Elegy’ 
(i) signed with initials 'GA' (lower right), (ii) '64 GA' (lower right), (iii)
numbered '1/6' , (iv) '59'
pencil and ink on tracing paper
21.5 x 28.5 cm (each)

In the 1930s, Annenkov made an astonishing cartoon entitled «Elegy» 
(unpublished), one of the sequences of which showed the deformations of his 
face, annoyed by a muse flying over him. The self-portraits, presented here, 
are part of this sequence.

GEORGES ANNENKOV (1889-1974)
Ensemble de quatre autoportraits pour la bande dessinée ‘Elégie’ 
(i) signé avec les initiales ‘GA’ (en bas à droite), (ii) ‘64 GA’ (en bas à
droite), (iii) numéroté ‘1/6’, (iv) ‘59’
crayon et encre sur papier calque
21,5 x 28,5 cm (chaque)

1,200 - 1,500 €
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239 •
ALESSIO ISSUPOFF (1889 - 1957) 
Double-sided drawing:  
Portrait of a man and Peasants and horses 
in Samarkand
signed and inscribed ‘Opera da me 
eseguita a Samarcanda Alessio Issupoff 
(Artwork I executed in Samarkand Alessio 
Issupoff)’ 
charcoal on card
21.6 x 32 cm

ALESSIO ISSUPOFF (1889 - 1957) 
Dessin recto-verso :  
Portrait d'un homme et Paysans et 
chevaux à Samarcande
signé et portant l'inscription ‘Opera da me 
eseguita a Samarcanda Alessio Issupoff 
(Œuvre que j'ai exécutée à Samarcande 
Alessio Issupoff)". 
fusain sur carton
21,6 x 32 cm

700 - 800 €

240 •
V. RYAZANOV, 20TH CENTURY
Portrait of Brezhnev
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'V. Ryazanov 
1980' (lower right)
pencil on paper
34 x 26 cm (à vue)
executed in 1980 

V. RYAZANOV, 20ÈME SIÈCLE
Portrait of Brezhnev
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘V. Ryazanov 
1980’ (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
34 x 26 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1980

800 - 1,000 €

241 •
BORIS GRIGORIEV (1886-1993)
from the series ‘Russische Erotik’
signed 'Boris Grigogiew' (lower right)
graphite on paper
38.5 x 30.5 cm 

BORIS GRIGORIEV (1886-1993)
from the series ‘Russische Erotik’
signé "Boris Grigogiew" (en bas à droite)
graphite sur papier
38,5 x 30,5 cm

800 - 1,000 €

242 •
BORIS GRIGORIEV (1886-1993)
from the series ‘Russische Erotik’
signed 'Boris Grigogiew' (lower right)
graphite on paper
38.5 x 30.5 cm 

BORIS GRIGORIEV (1886-1993)
from the series ‘Russische Erotik’
signé "Boris Grigogiew" (en bas à droite)
graphite sur papier
38,5 x 30,5 cm

800 - 1,000 €
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243 •
CONSTANTIN TERECHKOVITCH (1902-1978)
Portrait of a woman with a hat
signed ‘C. Terechkovitc’ (lower left)
mixed media on wood
47.5 x 27.5 cm (à vue)

CONSTANTIN TERECHKOVITCH (1902-1978)
Portrait d'une femme au chapeau
signé 'C. Terechkovitch' (en bas à gauche)
Technique mixte sur bois
47.5 x 27.5 cm (à vue)

1,000 - 1,500 €
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244 •
YURY SHTEINGARZ (B. 1944)
Set of four drawings:
(i) Portrait of a boy
signed with initials in Cyrillic and dated ‘Y SH 1962’ (lower left)
pencil on paper
22.5 x 19.5 cm (à vue)
executed in 1962
(ii) Irina
signed with initials in Cyrillic ‘Y SH’ (lower left)
watercoulour on paper
26.5 x 18.5 cm (à vue)
(iii) Self-portrait
signed with initials in Cyrillic ‘Y SH’ (lower left)
watercolour on paper
29 x 21 cm (à vue)
(iv) Landscape with a boat
watercoulor on paper
19 x 19 cm (à vue)
signed with initials in Cyrillic ‘Y SH’ (lower left)
1962

YURY SHTEINGARZ (NÉ EN 1944)
Ensemble de quatre dessins :
(i) Portrait d'un garçon
signé avec des initiales en cyrillique et daté "Y SH 1962" (en bas à
gauche)
crayon sur papier
22,5 x 19,5 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1962
(ii) Irina
signée avec des initiales en cyrillique "Y SH" (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
26,5 x 18,5 cm (à vue)
(iii) Autoportrait
signé avec les initiales en cyrillique "Y SH" (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
29 x 21 cm (à vue)
(iv) Paysage avec un bateau
aquarelle sur papier
19 x 19 cm (à vue)
signé avec les initiales en cyrillique 'Y SH' (en bas à gauche)
1962

200 - 250 €
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245 •
VLADIMIR NEMUKHIN (1925-2016)
Jack of clubs
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'Vl. Nemukhin 
1966' (lower center)
gouache on paper
61.5 х 49.5 cm
executed in 1966
Exhibited: Rome, Quindici giovani pittori 
moscoviti, Galleria II Segno, 1967
condition: tears along the edges 

VLADIMIR NEMUKHIN (1925-2016)
Jack of clubs
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘Vl. Nemukhin 
1966’ (en bas au centre)
gouache sur papier
61,5 х 49,5 cm
réalisée en 1966
Exposition : Rome, Quindici giovani pittori 
moscoviti, Galleria II Segno, 1967
condition : déchirures sur les bordsexec

6,000 - 8,000 €

246 •
VLADIMIR YAKOVLEV (1934-1998)
Nude with a mushroom 
pastel, pencil on paper
signed in Cyrillic and dated 'V. Yakovlev 92' 
(lower left)
42 x 43 cm
executed in1992

Provenance : Acquired directly from the artist; 
Private collection; sale Schuler Auktionen 
Zurich ZH, Suisse 15/12/2017, lot 3353; Private 
collection

VLADIMIR YAKOVLEV (1934-1998)
Nude with a mushroom 
pastel, crayon sur papier
signé en cyrillique et daté ‘V. Yakovlev 92’ (en 
bas à gauche)
42 x 43 cm
exécuté en 1992

Provenance : Acquis directement auprès de 
l'artiste ; Collection privée; vente Schuler 
Auktionen Zurich ZH, Suisse 15/12/2017, lot 
3353 ; Collection privée.

1,000 - 1,200 €
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247 •
EKATERINA ZUBCHENKO (B. 1937)
Abstract composition
signed ‘Zoubtchenko’ (lower right)
gouache on paper 
30 x 20,5 cm (à vue)

Usually using gouache or watercolour, Ekaterina Zubchenko paints non-
figurative abstract works of art. Her works show a strong influence of the 
Russian avant-garde, as well as of her master André Lanskoy. In 1958 
Ekaterina Zubchenko became André Lanskoy's only pupil and, she worked and 
lived with him until Lanskoy’s death in 1976.

EKATERINA ZUBCHENKO (B. 1937)
Composition abstraite
signé "Zoubtchenko" (en bas à droite)
gouache sur papier 
30 x 20,5 cm (à vue)

400 - 600 €
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248 •
BORIS SVESHNIKOV (1927-1998) 
Untitled
signed with monogram in Cyrillic and dated ‘SB 95’ (lower 
left)
watercolour on paper
24.5 x 32 cm (à vue)
executed in 1995

BORIS SVESHNIKOV (1927-1998) 
Sans titre
signé avec un monogramme en cyrillique et daté ‘SB 95’ (en 
bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
24,5 x 32 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1995

800 - 1,000 €

249 •
BORIS SVESHNIKOV (1927-1998) 
Untitled
signed with monogram in Cyrillic and dated ‘SB 93’ (lower 
right)
watercolour on paper
24.5 x 31.5 cm (à vue)
executed in 1993 

BORIS SVESHNIKOV (1927-1998) 
Sans titre
avec un monogramme en cyrillique et daté "SB 93" (en bas 
à droite)
aquarelle sur papier
24,5 x 31,5 cm (à vue)
exécuté en 1993

800 - 1,000 €
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250 •
EVGENY KROPIVNITSKY (1893 - 1979) 
Set of 9 drawings (1 double-sided)
(i) Double-sided work
Vase of flowers and Rural Landscape
signed on both sides in Cyrillic and dated ‘E.
Kropivnitsky 1977’ (lower right and lower left)
watercolour on paper
20 x 24.8 cm
(ii) Spring landscape
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Kropivnitsky’ (lower left)
and dated ‘1977’ (lower right)
watercolour on paper
18.5 x 25 cm
(iii) Spring landscape
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘E. Kropivnitsky
1977’ (lower left)
watercolour on paper
19 x 28.5 cm
(iv) In the forest
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Kropivnitsky’ (lower left)
pencil on paper
22 x 29 cm
(v) Vase of flowers
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Kropivnitsky’ (lower right)
and dated ‘1977’ (lower left)
watercolour on paper
20.2 x 28.3 cm
(vi) Sansevieria in a vase
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Kropivnitsky’ (lower left)
and dated ‘1977’ (lower right)
pencil on paper
18.6 x 22.8 cm
(vii) Sansevieria in a vase
signed with monogram in Cyrillic and dated ‘E.
K 77’
(lower right)

green felt pen on paper
29 x 20 cm
(viii) Sansevieria in a vase
signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘E. Kropivnitsky
1977’ (lower left)
pencil and green felt pen on paper
20.5 x 28.8 cm
(ix) Still Life
signed in Cyrillic ‘E. Kropivnitsky’ (lower left)
and dated ‘1977’ (lower right)
felt pen on paper
18.7 x 28.5 cm (image)

executed in 1977

EVGENY KROPIVNITSKY (1893 - 1979) 
Ensemble de 9 dessins (1 recto-verso)
(i) Œuvre recto-verso
Vase de fleurs et Paysage rural
signé des deux côtés en cyrillique et daté 'E.
Kropivnitsky 1977" (en bas à droite et en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
20 x 24,8 cm
(ii) Paysage printanier
signé en cyrillique "E. Kropivnitsky" (en bas à gauche)
et daté "1977" (en bas à droite)
aquarelle sur papier
18,5 x 25 cm
(iii) Paysage de printemps
signé en cyrillique et datée "E. Kropivnitsky 1977"
(en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
19 x 28,5 cm
(iv) Dans la forêt
signé en cyrillique "E. Kropivnitsky" (en bas à gauche)
crayon sur papier
22 x 29 cm
(v) Vase de fleurs
signé en cyrillique "E. Kropivnitsky" (en bas à droite)
et daté "1977" (en bas à gauche)
aquarelle sur papier
20,2 x 28,3 cm
(vi) Sansevieria dans un vase
signé en cyrillique "E. Kropivnitsky" (en bas à gauche)
et daté "1977" (en bas à droite)
crayon sur papier
18,6 x 22,8 cm
(vii) Sansevieria dans un vase
signé avec un monogramme en cyrillique et daté 'E. K 77"
(en bas à droite)
feutre vert sur papier
29 x 20 cm
(viii) Sansevieria dans un vase
signé en cyrillique et datée "E. Kropivnitsky 1977"
(en bas à gauche)
crayon et feutre vert sur papier
20,5 x 28,8 cm
(ix) Nature morte
signé en cyrillique "E. Kropivnitsky" (en bas à gauche)
et datée "1977" (en bas à droite)
feutre sur papier
18,7 x 28,5 cm (image)
exécuté en 1977

2,200 - 2,600 €

Evgeny Kropivnitsky, a Moscow painter and poet, initially worked in a variety of styles, gravitating 
mainly towards cubism and expressionism, close to the painters of the ‘Jack of Diamonds' group. In 
the 1950s, he became one of the founders and leaders of the Lianozovo group of non-conformist artists, 
based first in the Kropivnitsky house and then in the flat of Kropivnitsky's son-in-law, Oskar Rabin, in 
Lianozovo. The artist's works can be found in the Russian National Museum, the Tretyakov Gallery and 
the Pushkin Museum of Fine Arts.
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251 •
EDUARD SCHTEINBERG (1937-2012)
Portrait of Boris Steinberg
inscribed in pencil in Cyrillic ‘Portrait of Boris Schteinberg’ (along the lower edge)
black felt pen on paper 
29 x 20.5 cm

EDUARD SCHTEINBERG (1937-2012)
Portrait de Boris Steinberg
inscription au crayon en cyrillique ‘Portrait de Boris Schteinberg’ (le long du bord 
inférieur)
feutre noir sur papier 
29 x 20,5 cm

300 - 350 €

252 •
DMITRY KRASNOPEVTSEV (1925-1995)
Set of two drawings
(i) Amphorae
signed with monogram ‘K’ (upper right)
ink and pencil on paper 
8 x 10.5 cm 

(ii) Still life 
signed with monogram and dated ‘K-65’ (lower right)
felt pen on paper 
18.2 x 12.8 cm 
executed in 1965

DMITRY KRASNOPEVTSEV (1925-1995)
Ensemble de deux dessins
(i) Amphore
signé avec un monogramme ‘K’ (en haut à droite)
encre et crayon sur papier 
8 x 10,5 cm 

(ii) Nature morte 
signé avec un monogramme et daté ‘K-65’ (en bas à droite)
feutre sur papier 
18,2 x 12,8 cm 
exécuté en 1965

750 - 950 €
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253 •
ERNST NEIZVESTNY (1925-2016)
Untitled
signed in Cyrillic 'E. Neizvestny' (lower left); 
stamp of Vladimir Antonovich Svirshchevsky, Tambov; 
stamp of 'Sammlung Schargorodski Hirsch Dora Berlin-
Wilmersdorf' (on the reverse)
ink and pencil on paper
16 x 20.5 cm 

Provenance: 
Collection of Vladimir Antonovich Svirshchevsky (1932-
2012) - collector, local historian, author of literary and 
historical articles;
Private collection

400 - 600 €

254 •
ANASTASIA NELYUBINA (B. 1960)
Narcissus
signed with monogram in Cyrillic ‘NA’ (lower right), titled 
and dated (on the reverse)
oil on board
72 x 114 cm
painted in 1997

Condition: overall good condition, some residues of soot

ANASTASIA NELYUBINA (B. 1960)
Narcissus
signé avec monogramme en cyrillique ‘NA’ (en bas à droite), 
titré et daté (au verso)
huile sur panneau
72 x 114 cm
peint en 1997

Condition: bonne condition générale, quelques résidus de suie

600 - 900 €
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255 •
DMITRY PLAVINSKY (1937-2012)
The Holy Shroud
engraving
signed and dated in plate ‘Egraving by Plavinsky 68’ (lower 
left); signed in pencil in Cyrillic and dated ‘Plavinsky 68’ 
(lower right)
43.5 x 60 cm (plate), 56 x 69 cm (sheet)

DMITRY PLAVINSKY (1937-2012)
Le Saint-Suaire
gravure
signé et daté dans la plaque "Gravure par Plavinsky 68" 
(en bas à gauche) ; signé au crayon en cyrillique et daté 
"Plavinsky 68" (en bas à droite)
43,5 x 60 cm (plaque), 56 x 69 cm (feuille)

550 - 750 €
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Hermitage Fine Art offers private sales for clients who wish to buy and sell artworks outside of public auctions. 
We have access to a variety of important private collections worldwide in a range of categories including 

Fine Art, Russian art, Jewellery, Design Objects and more.

If you wish to buy, our team will be able to find something that meets your wishes on demand 
by doing research and requesting expertise on your behalf. 

Alternatively, we can sell your collection discretely at prices that are mutually agreed between the two parties. 
Moreover, we are able to put you in direct contact with art advisors and restorers.

For further information, please contact us directly by telephone or e-mail.

PRIVATE
SALE

'APOLLO-SOYUZ' CIGARETTES GIFT BOX
SIGNED BY COSMONAUT ALEXEY LEONOV
An autographed gift box comprising 10 cigarette packs
signed 'Alexei Leonov' and dated '21 07 75' 
Design of box and cigarette packs: Cosmonaut, Alexei Leonov
32 x 20 x 3 cm

Rare, signed gift box (of only fifteen signed by A. Leonov), one of the sets was presented to Leonid Brezhnev.

In 1975 the two leading space powers of the 20th century participated in a joint programme that was a major event for US-
Soviet relations. Spacecraft with Soviet and American crews Soyuz-19 (Alexei Leonov, Valery Kubasov) and Apollo-18 (Apollo, 
Thomas Strafford, Donald Slayton, Vance Brand) made a joint docking on July 15, 1975.
During 1975-1976, a series of postage stamps, postcards, photo albums and cigarettes called Soyuz Apollo were issued in the 
Soviet Union to commemorate the flight. The Soyuz Apollo cigarette brand included the famous Virginia tobacco of the American 
company Philip Morris and was developed by Philip Morris and the Soviet tobacco industry. According to Alexei Leonov, it was 
mixed with Moldovan tobacco leaf in a 50/50 ratio. It was decided to produce the cigarettes at the USSR's leading Moscow-based 
'Yava' factory. All the cigarettes were packaged in attractive blocks of ten packs each. For top executives, cigarettes were packed 
in flat gift boxes of the same capacity.
The label design for Soyuz Apollo cigarettes was developed by a member of the expedition himself, cosmonaut Alexei Leonov.

The chief engineer of the Yava factory personally visited Alexei Leonov, and the pilot cosmonaut signed fifteen gift boxes. 
Our box is one of them. One of the gift boxes was given to Leonid Brezhnev.
Leonid Brezhnev also said in his memoirs that he used to present Soyuz-Apollo cigarettes with his signature as a souvenir of the era.  
Leonov recalled: 'Even in the Cold War conditions, there were people who proposed to implement a programme to dock two 
spaceships. The act of these people shows global thinking, a great concern for all humankind, not for one's benefit. US President 
Richard Nixon took the initiative. He phoned Alexei Kosygin, Chairman of the USSR Council of Ministers, and proposed a 
programme to dock two spaceships in orbit so cosmonauts and astronauts could work together.'
For Soviet officials, the project proved to be very prestigious. For the first time, consumer products of international quality 
appeared on the country's market and were highly appreciated by the people. Ten per cent of the cigarettes produced were exported 
to the United States, a rare event for Soviet-made consumer products.



 360 361

PRIVATE SALE

ПОДАРОЧНЫЙ БЛОК СИГАРЕТ 'СОЮЗ АПОЛЛОН'
С АВТОГРАФОМ КОСМОНАВТА АЛЕКСЕЯ ЛЕОНОВА
10 пачек
Подпись А. Леонова и дата '21 07 75' (на коробке)
Дизайн коробки и сигаретных пачек: лётчик – космонавт, Алексей 
Леонов
32 x 20 x 3 см

Редкость, подписанный подарочный блок (из всего пятнадцати подписанных 
Леоновым), один из наборов был подарен Леониду Брежневу.

В 1975 две ведущие космические державы 20-века участвовали в совместной 
программе, ставшей крупным событием для отношений США и Советского 
союза. Космические корабли с советским и американским экипажами 
'Союз-19' (Алексей Леонов, Валерий Кубасов) и 'Аполлон-18' ('Apollo', 
Thomas Strafford, Donald Slayton, Vance Brand) совершили совместную 
стыковку 15 июля 1975 г.

В 1975—1976 годах в Советском Союзе в честь этого полета были выпущены 
серия почтовых марок, открытки, фотоальбомы, а также сигареты под 
названием 'Союз Аполлон'. Марка сигарет 'Союз Аполлон' включала в 
состав знаменитый вирджинский табак американской компании Philip Morris 
и была разработана компанией Philip Morris вместе с советской табачной 
промышленностью. По словам Алексея Леонова, в смеси с молдавским 
табачным листом в пропорции 50 на 50. Производить сигареты было решено 
на ведущей в стране столичной фабрике 'Ява'. Все сигареты упаковывались в 
привлекательные блоки емкостью по десять пачек. А для высшего руководства 
сигареты упаковывали в плоские подарочные коробки такой же емкости. 

Дизайн этикетки для сигарет 'Союз Аполлон' разработал сам участник 
экспедиции, летчик-космонавт Алексей Леонов.

Главный инженер фабрики 'Ява' лично посетил Алексея Леонова, и летчик-
космонавт подписал пятнадцать подарочных коробок.  Наша коробка – одна из 
них. Одна из подарочных коробок была передана Леониду Брежневу.
Леонид Брежнев в своих воспоминаниях также говорил, что дарил 
сигареты Союз-Аполлон со своей подписью как сувенир эпохи.   

Леонов вспоминал: 'Даже в обстановке холодной войны нашлись люди, которые 
предложили реализовать программу стыковки двух космических кораблей. 
Поступок этих людей говорит о глобальном мышлении, о большой заботе обо 
всем человечестве, а не о своей выгоде. Проявил инициативу президент США 
Ричард Никсон. Он позвонил председателю Совета министров СССР Алексею 
Косыгину и предложил реализовать программу стыковки двух космических 
кораблей на орбите, чтобы космонавты и астронавты поработали вместе и 
обратились к жителям Земли с одним лозунгом: 'Ребята, давайте жить дружно.'

Для Советского руководства проект оказался очень престижным. Впервые на  
рынке страны появились потребительские изделия международного качества, 
получившие высокую оценку населения. Десять процентов произведенных 
сигарет были экспортированы в США, что было большой редкостью для 
потребительских товаров Советского производства.

price upon request

PRIVATE SALE
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IVAN KONSTANTINOVICH AIVAZOVSKY
Figures by a moonlight shore
oil on canvas
signed in Cyrillic and dated 1858 (lower right)
41 x 33 cm.
painted in 1858

Provenance:
From a private collection of the merchant and art collector in 
Russia, acquired before 1905.

The present work is included in the numbered archive of the 
artist's work compiled by Gianni Caffiero and Ivan Samarine.

PRIVATE SALE
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PAUL CHMAROFF (1874-1950)
Bathers
signed (lower left)
oil on canvas
63 x 116.5 cm
1920s

Paul Chmaroff always felt a connection with his homeland upon emigrating from revolutionary Russia to Paris in 
1924. He expressed his reminiscences in a series of genre paintings of peasant life. They are unified by a single style, 
with large and dense strokes, sophisticated colours, and a spirit that affirms the joy of life and celebrates the beauty of 
a Slavic woman. Paul Chmaroff's 'peasants' were popular at Paris exhibitions in the mid-20th century.
An impressionist glow of light and colour emantes from this painting. The artist fills the space with the sunshine and 
the air, creating local spots of colour: light pink and cadmium yellow on the skirts and white on the sleeves of the 
peasant women. Three shawls on their heads are particularly expressive, like three strokes of colour: cadmium red, 
golden ochre and grass green.
Paul Chmaroff had a particular sense of colour and ability to use oil paints in such a way that the neighbouring colours, 
though pure and self-sufficient, formed a dazzling symphony in combination with one another.
An incredible synthesis is developed by the artist, where a peaceful scene, femininity and the impressionist manner 
harmoniously complete each other. It is a silent conversation between two cultures.
It should be mentioned that the painter used several versions of his signature on the canvases (Chmaroff, P. Chmaroff, 
Schmarov, Shmarov). On this picture he signed 'Schmarov' in the upper right corner.
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Maître Patricia Grimaud - Palmero,  
Huissier près la Cour d'Appel de Monaco

ABSENTEE/TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM
The auction will take place in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions and the auction itself shall be regulated by these same 
Terms and Conditions. You are invited to read the General Terms and Conditions of Sale as well as the important information appended 
thereto, which indicate the costs you will be obligated to pay in the event of successfully purchasing a Lot, among other clauses relating 
to the auction sale. Do not sign this form unless you have received answers to all of your questions pertaining to the General Terms 
and Conditions. These Terms and Conditions are contractual commitments which bind and limit bidders and successful purchasers, in 
particular the Bailiff's responsibility in regards to bidders as well as successful purchasers..

Privacy Policy 
Your personal data shall be kept by the Bailiff and the Organizer. We are committed to not provide your personal data to any extraneous 
person. However, we may occasionally contact you with information on goods and services we believe may be of interest to you, 
including those offered by third parties. 

In case you do not wish to receive such information (with the exception of information you may request), please check the box below.  

Would you like to receive information concerning our business via email? If not, please check the box below.         
Be sure to obtain all the information concerning a Lot at least 24 hours before the sale. The bidding will be rounded to the nearest 
increment. Please refer yourself to the important information found in the catalogue concerning your instructions made to the Organizer 
for the execution of your purchase orders. The Bailiff will seek to execute these orders on your behalf but shall not be held liable for any error.

If you wish to be called during the auction, please write ' TEL ' in the box ' your bid '. For security reasons calls may be registered.
Telephone No. the day of the sale :..............................................................................................................

By signing this form, you acknowledge that you have been in possession, have read and understood the General Terms and Conditions presented by Me Patricia Grimaud-Palmero, Bailiff in Monaco, in particular Article 
20, and further acknowledge having accepted the Terms and Conditions without reservation. If you are a first-time client of Me Patricia Grimaud-Palmero, please attach your bank account details.

 Name of sale  Date

 Location of sale MONACO  Company Name

 First name  Last name

 Address                                             Customer Number

 City  Zip code                            Country

 Tel. No  Fax

 Tel. No  E-mail

 Mobile phone  Are you an individual bidder __or a company bidder __

 VAT Number

 Telephone No. the day of the sale :

Paddle number

Lot n° Brief Description Your bid excluding VAT, commissions and fees in Euros

Your Signature Date
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Buyers and Sellers are requested to carefully read the explanations of cataloguing practice and conditions set out below which
contain terms on which Hermitage Fine Art ('HFA' or 'the auctioneer') conduct sales and handle other related matters.

All auctions held in the Principality of Monaco take place under the supervision of a Monegasque Bailiff ('Huissier de
Justice') who, as an officer of the courts of Monaco, draws up the certified record of the sale and is responsible for all
legal matters relative to the sale.

Bidders are reminded that Conditions 16 and 17 require them to investigate lots prior to bidding and which contain
specific limitations and exclusions of the legal liability of HFA and sellers.

1.BIDDING PROCEDURES AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE BUYER
1.1. Bidders are required to provide their details before bidding and to satisfy any security arrangements before entering
the auction room to view or bid.
1.1.1. For individuals, we will require: i) a satisfactory proof of identity (i.e. a government-issued photo ID); ii) a proof of
residential address (i.e. an utility bill or a bank statement); iii) satisfaction of any security arrangements before entering
the auction room to view or bid;
1.1.2. For Companies, we will require company details including (i) a deed of incorporation; (ii) a government-issued
photo ID of directors, shareholders, and ultimate beneficial owner(s).
1.1.3. Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals. If a Bidder wishes to Bid on behalf of a third party ('Bidding Agent),
he or she shall expressly notify HFA before the Auction begins, stating the name and address of the party the Bidder is
representing and providing government-issued photo ID of the bidding agent, as well as proof of identity of the ultimate
client on whose behalf the agent is acting, as well as submitting a proof of authority.
1.1.4. All bidders must provide the details of the bank account from which they intend to pay for the lot as well as proof
that they are the holders of the account.
1.2. Each Bidder will receive a paddle number only after completing the registration form.
1.3. The maker of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at the hammer price,
and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the Bailiff's and HFA's absolute discretion by reoffering the Lot during the
course of the auction or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion.
1.4. HFA's right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up to the amount of any reserve, and the right to
refuse any bid is also reserved.
1.5. Increments
1.5.1. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer's sole discretion.
1.5.2. The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing consecutive or responsive bids for a lot

2. ABSENTEE BIDS/ BIDS FROM THE INTERNET
2.1. Bids by Bidders who are not present shall be made by telephone, or by fax, or by e-mail and shall be deemed received by HFA:
a) Upon delivery if delivered by hand; or
b)  Within 2 hours following the transmission if sent by fax or by email.
2.2. Bids made in writing – If several Bids of the same amount have been made in writing for one and the same Lot,
the Bid that HFA received first will be accepted unless a higher Bid has been submitted or is made. If several Bids are
received on the same day, the Bid awarded shall be decided by Lot. Each Bid in writing generally deemed a maximum
Bid shall only be utilized by HFA in protecting their interests to the extent that it is necessary to outbid another offer.
2.3. Bids made by telephone – Bids made by telephone are carried out for the Bidder by HFA. HFA may record any
telephone conversation. By applying to Bid by telephone, the Bidder consents to such recording.
2.4. HFA shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
2.5. HFA use the services of external online platforms. Bidders will have the possibility to Bid through those platforms.
2.6. HFA decline responsibility for – but not limited to – negligence, lost profits, or any special, incidental, or
consequential damages that may result from the use of, or the inability to use, the platforms.

3. COMMISSION BIDS
3.1. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend the auction and are always responsible for any decision to bid for
a particular lot and shall be assumed to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition.
3.2. However, if so, instructed clearly and in writing, HFA may execute bids on a buyer's behalf. Neither HFA nor their
employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so.
3.3. Where two or more commission bids at the same level are recorded, HFA reserve the right in our absolute discretion
to prefer the first bid so made.

4. THE PURCHASE PRICE
4.1. The Buyer shall pay the Hammer Price ('HP') price together with a premium thereon as well as any applicable taxes
or costs as part of the Purchase Price.
4.2. HFA's premium is calculated as follows:
Lots up to and including € 250,000.00 HP                                           25% HP excluding VAT
                                                                                                          (26,375% including VAT for books and 
                                                                                                           30% including VAT for other lots)

Lots between € 250,001.00 and € 2,500,000.00 HP                           21.5% of the Hammer price excluding  VAT
                                                                                                          (22,68% including  VAT for books and 
                                                                                                           25.8% including VAT for other lots)

Lots above € 2,500,001.00 HP                                                           12.5% of the Hammer price excluding VAT 
                                                                                                         (13,18%  including VAT for books and 
                                                                                                          15% including VAT for other lots)

4.3. Any Lot purchased through the online platform of HFA or any other sales and auction platforms (such as Invaluable, 
Drouot live, Auction.fr, Bidspirit etc.) will be subject to an additional premium of 3% (5% for Invaluable) of the Hammer 
Price (VAT included). Extra fees may vary. The Buyer is obliged to verify the amount with each particular platform. 
4.4. The total purchase price may include additional fees, such as VAT, customs brokers fees, etc.

5. TEMPORARY IMPORTATION, VAT AND OTHER TAXES
5.1. Any Lot marked with a symbol '(+)' are 'freeport' and are as such subject to import tax and customs brokers fees.
5.2. A Buyer intending to import the aforesaid Lot into the European Union is informed that import tax will be due on the
HP (e.g.: 5.5% for antiques and works of art 20% for jewellery and watches). Import tax and customs brokers fees shall
be paid to HFA in addition to the other fees.
5.3. Any other Lots are in free circulation within the European Union.
5.4. The buyer shall be responsible for checking and fulfilling all the conditions for the transportation of the Lots to their
destination, including, but not limited to, checking the import status of the Lots, and the regulations for importation at
destination.
5.5. If there is no '+' symbol, HFA are able to use the Margin Scheme and VAT will not normally be charged on HP
5.6. Lots with Δ symbol. These items will be sold under the normal Monaco VAT rules and VAT will be charged at the
standard rate on HP, buyer's premium, and where else applicable.
5.7. The amount in lieu of VAT charged on Buyer's Premium may be refunded provided the purchaser resides outside of
the European Customs Union and that the property is exported from the European Customs Union within 3 months of the
sale. HFA must be provided with the appropriate proof of export immediately after export of the goods.

6. PAYMENT
6.1. The winning bidder must pay to HFA the total amount due in euros (EUR or €).
6.2. Any payments made by a buyer to HFA may be applied towards any sums owing by the buyer to HFA on any account 
whatever, without regard to any direction of the buyer or his agent.
6.3. Payments must be made by wire transfer to HFA's bank account, by check (see 6.4) or by credit card (see 6.6).
6.3.1. Payment must be made from the same account declared at the time of registration.
6.3.2. If the bidder intends to pay for the item from an account held by the third person, the third person must be identified 
accordingly.
6.3.3. Please note that HFA reserve the right to decline payments received from anyone other than the buyer of record and 
that clearance of such payments will be required.
6.4. Payment by cheque will only be accepted if the cheque is issued by a bank located in Monaco or in France, and 
collection of the lot will only be possible once the amount of the cheque has been credited to HFA's bank account.        
6.5. Payment by cash will be possible below 30,000.00 € if the payment is made in Monaco.
6.6. Payment by credit card is subject to additional online banking charges.

7. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
7.1. The fall of the hammer and the pronouncement of the word 'adjuge' by the Bailiff determines the conclusion of the
purchase contract between the seller and winning bidder, now considered to be the buyer.
7.2. The buyer shall at his or her risk and expense collect any lots that he has purchased and paid for from HFA's
premises not later than 5 working days following the day of the auction or upon the clearance of any cheque used for
payment (if later) after which the buyer shall be responsible for any collection, storage and insurance charges.
7.3. The transfer of ownership of a Lot in favour of the Buyer shall take place only after full Payment, and receipt, of the
Purchase Price as determined in Art. 5.
7.4. No purchase may be collected and HFA shall not release any lots to the buyer or his or her agent until it has been paid for in full.
7.5. If a winning bidder has not provided already provided proof of identification, he or she will be asked to provide
appropriate documentation (i.e. a government-issued photo ID, proof of residential address such as utility bills) before
property or sale proceeds are released.

8. LOSS OR DAMAGE
8.1. Buyers are reminded that HFA will accept liability for loss or damage to lots for a maximum period of five (5) days
after the date of the auction.

9. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES

9.1.If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these Conditions or if there is any other breach of

these Condition, HFA, as agent for the seller and on its own behalf, shall at HFA's absolute discretion and without

prejudice to any other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:
a) To proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract;
b) To rescind the sale of that lot and/or any other lots sold by HFA to the buyer;
c)  To resell the lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case the buyer shall be responsible for any resulting deficiency 
in the total amount due (after crediting any part payment and adding any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall 
belong to the seller;
d) To remove, store and insure the lot at the Buyer's expense and, in the case of storage, either at their premises or elsewhere;
e) To charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month of the total amount due to the extent it remains unpaid for 
more than 5 working days after the sale;
f)  To retain that or any other lot sold to the buyer until the buyer pays the total amount due;
g) To reject or ignore bids from the buyer or his agent at future auctions or to impose conditions before any such
bids shall be accepted;
h) To apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to the buyer toward the settlement of
the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to retain possession of any of the Buyer's property in their 
possession for any purpose until the debt due is satisfied).
9.2. HFA shall, as agent for the seller and on their own behalf pursue these rights and remedies only so far as is
reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these conditions.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

require additional licences or certificates upon importation to any country.
16.5.1. Please note that the ability to obtain an export licence or certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain an import
licence or certificate in another country, and vice versa. HFA suggest that buyers check with their own government
regarding wildlife import requirements prior to placing a bid.
16.5.2. It is the buyer's responsibility to obtain any export or import licences and/or certificates as well as any other
required documentation.
16.6. The buyer is responsible for checking and fulfilling all conditions of the transportation of the acquired lots to the
final destination, including but not limited to checking the import and export status of the lots, passports and export
licences, and regulations for importation at the destination. Under no circumstances shall HFA or the Bailiff be pursued
for non-compliance or non-completion of the said formalities.
16.7. Please note that HFA are not able to assist buyers with the shipment of any lots containing ivory and/or other
restricted materials into the US. A buyer's inability to export or import these lots cannot justify a delay in payment or a
sale's cancellation.

17. ARTIST RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE)
17.1. Pursuant to the European Union's Artist's Resale Rights Directive, which has been adopted by the EU, living artists
and artists who died within 70 years prior to the date of the sale are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their
art work is sold by an art market professional in the European Union, subject to certain conditions.
17.2. HFA shall collect the resale royalty due to the artists or their estates from buyers of lots with a hammer price
(excluding buyer's premium and excluding VAT) in excess of €1,000. Any purchaser of a lot to which Artist's Resale Right
applies will be charged the amount of the resale royalty, which will be added to the invoice.

18. PREEMPTION OF THE MONEGASQUE GOVERNMENT (PREEMPTION)
18.1. When either works of art or private documents relating to national historical or cultural heritage are on sale, a right
of pre-emption may be exercised by the Monegasque State.
18.2. The Bailiff is required, at least fifteen days before the date of the sale, to notify the Minister of State and to provide
him with all useful information concerning the works or documents presented.
18.3. The bailiff shall be informed of the decision of pre-emption immediately after the adjudication of the lot and is
mentioned in the minutes of the auction. It must be confirmed within fifteen days. The exercise of the right of preemption
has the effect of subrogating the State to the winning bidder.

19. MISCELLANEA
19.1. Any indulgence extended to bidders, buyers or sellers by HFA notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions
or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position at the relevant time only and in respect of that particular
concession only, in all other respects these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect.
19.2. HFA shall have the right at their discretion, to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by
any person.
19.3. All notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may be given by first class mail or email in which case it shall be
deemed to have been received by the addressee 48 hours after posting.

20. LAW AND JURISDICTIONS
20.1.The General Conditions are regulated by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the Principality of 
Monaco. Any legal action or dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms and Conditions shall be settled by 
the Courts of Monaco.

10. THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
10.1. All members of the public on HFA's premises are there at their own risk, and must note the lay-out of the
accommodation and security arrangements.
10.2. Accordingly, neither HFA nor their employees or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury or similarly
for the safety of the property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale.

11. AGENCY
11.1. HFA act as agent only and disclaims any responsibility for default by sellers or buyers.
11.2. HFA will not be responsible in the event of any Buyer or Seller failing to fulfil their respective agreements.

12. TERMS OF SALE
12.1. The seller acknowledges that lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these Conditions in their entirety, and on the 
Terms of Consignment as notified to the consignor at the time of the entry of the lot.

13. DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITIONS 
13.1. Whilst HFA seek to describe lots accurately; it may be impractical for HFA to carry out exhaustive due diligence
on each Lot.
13.2. Prospective buyers are given ample opportunities to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any
independent experts on their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any description applied to a Lot.
13.3. Solely as a convenience, HFA may also provide condition reports. The absence of reference to the condition of a
lot in the catalogue description does not imply that the lot is free from faults or imperfections.
13.4. Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that, inevitably, representations of statements by HFA as to
authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price involve matters of opinion.
13.5. HFA undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and reasonable given. Neither HFA, nor their employees or
agents nor the seller accept liability for correctness of such opinions, and all conditions and warranties, whether relating
to description, condition, or quality of lots, express, implied, or statutory, are hereby excluded. All lots are sold 'as is'.
13.6. The estimate does not represent a prediction or a guarantee of the actual selling price of a lot or of its value for
any other purpose. The estimates do not include the buyer's premium, nor any applicable Artist's Resale Right fee,
VAT or other taxes.
13.7. All electrical and mechanical goods are sold on the basis of their artistic and decorative value only and should not
be assumed to be operative. It is recommended that prior to any intended use, the electrical system is checked and
approved by a suitably qualified technician.
13.8. Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of particular classes of items in which case the descriptions
must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary appearing in the catalogue.

14. JEWELLERY
14.1. Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and emeralds) may have been treated to improve their look,
through methods such as heating and oiling. These methods are accepted by the international jewellery trade but may
make the gemstone less strong and/or require special care over time.
14.2. All types of gemstones may have been improved by some method. A registered bidder may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report if the request is made to HFA at least three weeks before the date of
the auction and you pay the fee for the report.
14.3. HFA do not obtain a gemmological report for every gemstone sold in its auctions. Where HFA get gemmological
reports from internationally accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports will be described in the catalogue.
14.4. If no report is available, treatment or enhancement of the gemstones cannot be excluded.

15. FORGERIES
15.1. A lot which is satisfactorily proved to be a deliberate forgery may be returned to HFA by the Buyer within 21 days
from the Auction provided it is in the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it
from the relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects.
15.2. If HFA are satisfied by accepted experts from the evidence presented that the lot is a deliberate forgery, it
shall refund the money paid by the buyer for the lot including any buyer's premium provided that if (i) the catalogue
description reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or (ii) the buyer personally is not
able to transfer a good and marketable title to HFA, the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition.
15.3. The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by these
Conditions of Sale.

16. TRANSPORTATION AND EXPORT OF ADJUDICATED LOTS
16.1.In view of the Customs Union existing between France and Monaco, any exports outside the Principality of Monaco
are subject to the rules and regulations applicable in France.
16.2. Depending on the export destination and on their nature, certain lots may require an export licence and/or a
certificate in order to be released to the buyer, which the buyer must obtain from the competent authorities.
16.3. Any lot coming from the Customs Union or benefiting from a temporary importation, if it remains in the Customs
Union, may be removed upon presentation of a proof of payment of the Purchase Price.
16.3.1. If the Buyer intends to export the Lot outside of the Customs Union, it will be up to him to perform all the
necessary procedures and formalities required by the applicable law.
16.4. The denial of any licence required or delay in obtaining such licence cannot justify the cancellation of the sale or
any delay in making payment of the total amount due. HFA, upon request and for an administrative fee, may apply for
a licence to export the lot(s) outside Monaco.
16.5. Endangered Species Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory,
whalebone, tortoiseshell, etc., irrespective of age or value, may require a licence or certificate prior to exportation and




